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EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ...

EAg INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,
B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND
(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS

SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[0oBC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

ng 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE

AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [0BC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT—IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASSES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE 0OBC 9.10.15.13.

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 8B5 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B.9.8.7.4.]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AIR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND

(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT—IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE. [OBC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES”. [OBC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [OBC 9.32.1.1]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [0BC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [0BC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, COOK TOPS
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA—-B365—M, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOLID—FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT". [OBC B.9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[OBC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STARWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [0BC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT—IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [OBC 9.34.2.6]
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APPROPRIATE TILE

BACKING BOARD

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO
ENABLE COMPRESSION

WOOD BLOCKING TO
CLAMP SEALANT/POLY
ABIVB TO BOTTOM
PLATE (OR OTHER
MATERIAL ie. GYPSUM)

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ———

WRB JOINTS LAPPED AND TAPED

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1" INSULATED SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION

6 mil. POLYETHYLENE AB/VB
4" GYPSUM BOARD

AIR BARRIER CONTINUATION BEHIND
BATHTUB

DOOR SCHEDULE

1 = 20x68x1%"” EXTERIOR
2 = 28x6%3x1%” EXTERIOR
3 = 28x68x1%” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER
4 = 28x68x1%" INTERIOR
5 = 26x68x1%"” INTERIOR
6 = 24x6%x1%” INTERIOR
7 = 22x6%x13%” INTERIOR
8 = 20x68x1¥” INTERIOR
9 = 165x68x1¥” INTERIOR

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x3V2"x %"
L-2 = W8 x 18 + " PLATE
WL—1 = 3% "x3V%"xW%” + (2) 2”"x 8" #1 SPRUCE

WL-2 = 5”x3%"x%6"+ (2) 2”x 10" #1 SPRUCE

WL-3

5"x 3%"x %" + (2) 2"x12” #1 SPRUCE

WL—4 = 8”"x3%"x%" + (3) 2”x12” #1 SPRUCE

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO
ENABLE COMPRESSION
WITH GYPSUM BOARD

BRICK VENEER
1"AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1"INSULATED SHEATHING

256 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION

!

6 mil. POLYETHYLENE ABVB
%" GYPSUM BOARD

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
03 OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

WOOD BLOCKING TO CLAMP
SEALANT/POLY ABVB TO TOP
PLATE BEFORE INSTALLING
BULKHEAD (OR OTHER MATERIAL
ie GYPSUM)

AIR BARRIER CONTINUOUS BEHIND
BULKHEAD

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO

WITH GYPSUM BOARD

ENABLE COMPRESSION S

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
CLAMPED WITH RIGID
MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1" INSULATED SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION
& mil. POLYETHYLENE VB

) HEADER WRAP AROUND KNEE WALL
TUDS

-

(i

-

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ~—

AIR BARRIER AT KNEE WALL
HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL STEP

—

EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING

| ]
\J\/\/\J\/\

JOISTS INFORMATION

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER’S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLES A-20 TO A-29

WOOD FLOOR JQISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.23.9.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
THROUGH A—10.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A—13 THROUGH A-19.
FLOORS—ON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.16.

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.

gB.9.15.4.2 CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
HALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 mm (7-7 8.2)( UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. THE_ MAXIMUM HEIGHT
FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE

BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
200 mm (7-7/8.) SQLID CONCRETE

240 mm E9—1é}j CONCRETE BLOCK
290 mm (11— ") CONCRETE BLOCK

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND TS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.(6)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [OBC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B 9.8.7.4]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [0BC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITIVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO

TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [OBC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.

[0BC 9.20.8.3]

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [0BC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [OBC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9.

3—-WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA
OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.
[OBC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [0BC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B 9.40.1.4

EXCEPT FOR DOORS ON ENCLOSED UNHEATED
VESTIBULES AND COLD CELLARS, AND EXCEPT
FOR THE GLAZED PORTIONS OF DOORS, ALL
DOORS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM
UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7
WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED.

[0BC B 12.3.2.7]

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

REVISIONS

DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

J1 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS25@1670/C WITH 3/4” SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING

J2 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS140@19.2"0/C WITH 3/4” SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING

LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8°LVL2.0E

P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED
WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2” PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED
FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED

TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT
WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES

WG1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 2-1 3/4"X11 7/8"LVL2.0E

FLUSH AT THE FIRST FLOOR LEVEL

GLUED AND SCREWED BY MEAN OF

TWO ROWS OF 1/4" SCREWS WITH FULL PENETRATION

@8” 0/C AT EACH HORIZONTAL ROW, STAGGERED

WITH 2 1/2" EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM

AND 5" END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END.

CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAM BY MEAN OF AC9 BY MITEK

AND TO P2 BY MEAN OF TWO MP3 BY MITEK @ TOP AND BOT. OF THE BEAM

l EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING

STRUCTURAL NOTE

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO 19'-8 7/32”
OBC 9.5.1.4.
WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL 10'—2 7/32" 9'-6"
CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.7
3—4 7/32" 4£-0" , 2’-10" [1’-8" 5'-0" 2'-10”
UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS
AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.4. " COLD CELLAR
6" CONC SLAB (OVER)
32 MPa AT 28 DAYS
5-8% AIR ENT
THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL K
MAX 4" SLUMP
BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OBC 9.8.4.1. [P | s }BARS W 12 e
MIN 3/4” CONC COVER
LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN © /
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2. T /
DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3. /
. g e e
THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND T -
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS © ¥ F.D
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE | w q @ |
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH VENT TO vint To L1 .
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM OUTSIDE = wi—1 OUTSIDE ++ ©
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE . N N
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT i = L—1
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5] | [T T AN |
1 \
THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS 1 ~ N N
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE O ¢
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO 6" H 18'-8 7/32" 6]
OBC 9.8.7.7. I i egzpues
1 GIEQAFY
ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL :: z—l;g>g§
BE_NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH. t HOME OFFICE HEQ o>
[OBC 9.8.8.3] : 3" CONCRETE SLAB goﬂggwlﬁ
| 25 MPa AT 28 DAYS SasEthE
LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL r MAX 3" SLUMP Hoﬁrgh-g
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1. | H 5" GRAVEL e, | E%Z;wao
< _ EQ
THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND (U: J1 — o pEzu
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6. ] s 3 =33
T CARBON ‘c—: é éﬂ-
FIRE BLOCKS MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO SMOKE .
0BC 9.10.16.3. N — ALARM N !
SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO = '
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS”, SHALL PER 0BC”
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN TUB B—3.2.4.
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19. | "[’)ﬁé'gg" FURNACE —5-9.10.19.2
FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED SXE 46—
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10. 10'-2 7/32" 4" N
= O AR
ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL 2| F.D. LAUNDRY/ f 1
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2. [ ] FURNACE Ls
~ >
WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL ?\SH
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1. ]:ll Lo
STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL . .
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7. o 5 | | 0
VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM o C', LOADBEARING PARTITION U2 o
T0 0BC 9.25.4.2. ¥ (SEE GENERAL NOTES)
VAPOUR BARRIER INSTALLATION SHALL o
CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.4.3. | GATSY;'EOgBo%XT X |
|
WITH CLOSER [~
ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31. < J2 > B
ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND . , ” <
SPACES, AND SELF—CONTAINED MECHANICAL 4" | 10'=2 7/32 1 6 |
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH % P
OBC SECTION 9.32. _ CASPROOF WALLS o =S
< R00F o ~
. 2"x6" STUDS &
ALL HEATING AND 02X AT 167 0/C 3 FINISHED J—| |
ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL 580 [ R24 INSULATION —=1&] BASEMEN \ « |
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS 2%0 ) 6 MIL POLY V.B. 3 398.871-SF. G/
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH a5% B 5/8" DRYWALL g N1
OBC SECTION 9.33. o a BOTH SIDES o U
ng g JOINTS FILLED C LVL12 )
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE 3= AND TAPED — -
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4. g¥e | GASPROOF CEILING UEQR |
L R31 INSULATION —
ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS 6 MIL POLY V.B. I
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34. 5/8" DRYWALL zy|
JOINTS FILLED agH S
COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO AND TAPED scd||m o
SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED o Hls 3
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS ] I GARAGE P )
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH alw 3 CONG SLAB il
AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND wle 32 WP AT I 4 5
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED Slo 58 DASS =
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)] a3 28% AR ENT L —
MAX 4" SLUMP OR 3\2x8 |
6x6x6,/6_ WWM
5" GRAVEL ~LOWER- 7
8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR ~AREAS +
T—X 47 8-2" T~
=t CONNECT WG1 TO
. _awviiz | i \kL P1 AT TOP AND
o o L5"X3 1/2"X1/2 Y ] BOTTOM BY MEAN
— - P1 OF JA3 BY MITEK
[F1}
PLACED BELOW . 8o« el T~ st _-Z &
WINDOW SILL < 2 [P T <_ — N
) &, |°F N -7~ |
o0 . olas _- ~ W !
g o2 (o3 — <N
-4 =><'_ o) ] ~ 3
e ~n<|= ﬁl
, : ) 16"x16" SOLID a1 % \
"] NO. 8 (20mm MASONRY PIER — T T [ ] 6” CONC SLAB (OVER)
L1 STEEL BARS. 1 N N I | | 32 MPa AT 28 DAYS
] WITH MIN 50mm | _ 3-2x8 N L 1 s5-8%ARENT
.| CONCRETE COVER - T T [ I FH————1 = MAX 4" SLUMP
& 1.0M OVERLAP | B ' E— | | 10M@_BARS AT 12" E
— ALL VAPOUR BARRIER — 4] MIN 3/4” CONC COVER
IN JOISTS CAVITIES . —— "3
TO BE SEALED ‘—4" [l ] __\;gg #P F?;o\l;é%ERS
J GRADING PLAN
28°x32"x8" THICK FOOTING
1 ] 2 7 32" 8'—4" sn 2-_6-: 5-_0-: 2-_2-
1 1 1 1
CONCRETE REINFORCING , » -
10'-0 7/32 9'-8
FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS /
ON ENGINEERED FILL , .
19'-8 7/32

1. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. TO MATCH WALL STUDS AT EACH

LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.
2. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS SHOULD BE 15MPA CONCRETE.
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
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ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING
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1.

2.

EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY

DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ...

$A3 INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,

B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND

(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS
SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[OBC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

B) 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE

AR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [OBC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO 0OBC B.9.7

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT—IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASSES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE OBC 9.10.15.13.

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B.9.8.7.4.]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND

(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—-CLOSING
DEVICE. [OBC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES”. [0BC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PRQVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [0BC 9.32.1.1]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [OBC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [0BC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, COOK TOPS
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA-B365—M, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOLID—FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT”". [OBC B.9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITGH.
[OBC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [0BC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT-IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [OBC 9.34.2.6]

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENCLOSURE. [0BC B 9.6.1.4.(6)]

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR
SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE B 9.7.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 sm AND WITH NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS
HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS
OR COVERS. [0OBC 9.19.2.1]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF
PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [OBC 9.26.1.1]

70" MAX

UMARAIL TOP RAIL¥

-— ANY AL

== TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG

— MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)

(MINIMUM)
- ALUM. POST 2" X 2 TYP.
172" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)

e 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.
WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°X5" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

WG1 DENOTES 2-1 3/4"X11 7/8"LVL2.0E
FLUSH AT THE SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
GLUED AND SCREWED BY MEAN OF

TWO ROWS OF 1/4" SCREWS WITH FULL PENETRATION

@8” 0/C AT EACH HORIZONTAL ROW, STAGGERED

WITH 2 1/2" EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM

AND 5" END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END.

CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAMS AT EACH END BY MEAN OF JA9 BY MITEK

P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED

TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED

USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT

WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES
LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8"LVL2.0E

W1 DENOTES 2-2X6@12" 0/C FROM SILL PLATE
CONNECTED TO SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED

STRUCTURAL NOTE

PROVIDE 4-2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN

TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS

R
AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

PROVIDE 3-2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

REVISIONS

# DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.23

FLOOR AREAS AND COVERAGE

1st FLOOR = 805.10 SF
= 74.80 SM

2nd FLOOR = 805.10 SF
= 74.80 SM

(-OPENINGS) = -—12.64 SF
= -1.17 SM

TOTAL = 1597.56 SF
= 148.43 SM

COVERAGE = B805.10 SF
= 74.80 SM

FINISH BASEMENT = 397.50 SF
= 36.93 SM
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¢ FOR # OF RISERS [ ] ¢
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4 . SECOND FLOOR PLAN
JOISTS INFORMATION ) i o
J1 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJ525@12'0/C WITH 5/8" SUBFLOOR 10-2 7/32 9-6
GLUED AND NAILED AND ATTACHED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING , "
J2 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS140@19.2°0/C WITH 5/8” SUBFLOOR 19'-8 7/32
GLUED AND NAILED AND ATTACHED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING
2-2X4@16” OR 2—2X6@16”
AT FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATION
v/ V4 AN\
A34 BY
\/\/\/\ L/ \J L/ \J L/ \J SIMPSON
DOOR SCHEDULE W EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING
1 = 210x68x1%” EXTERIOR W L
2 = 28x68x1%” EXTERIOR 2X4©16” OR 2X6@16" f\ \ /1 f\ /1 f\ /" A5 BY 2X4@16” OR 2X6@16"
3 28x68x1%” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER LINTEL SCHEDULE \ SIMPSON
4 28 x 68 x 138" INTERIOR L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x 3%"x V4"
5 = 26x68x1%” INTERIOR L-2 = W8 x 18 + 4" PLATE
6 24 v 68 x13” INTERIOR WL—1 = 3%"x 3%"xVs” + (2) 2”x 8" #1 SPRUCE 3—2X4 OR 3—2X6 BLOCKING
- P TYCITE LY== WLoZ = 5°x 3V x %"+ (D) 2°x 10" #1 SPRUCE AT FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATION
8 20x68x13” INTERIOR WL—3 = 5"x3%"x3%” + (2) 2”x 12" #1 SPRUCE | )E |A|| ( )E s | l l| ) WA| | ( :( )N§| BI l( :| |( )N
3 - 1Tx6Fx13 ITERIOR L P e SE T V2 T2 B ST AT FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATION

DRAWING
FIRST AND SECOND
FLOOR PLANS
DATE JUN 23 PROJECT NO
DRAWN 20_23
E.B. DRAWING NO
CHECKED
SCALE A_3
3/16"=1"-0"




FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.6.1.4.

RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3.

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

GLASS IN GUARDS CONFORM TO OBC
SECTION 9.8.8.1.

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLE 9.10.14.4.

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5.

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
[OBC B 9.15.3.9]

THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED
HEIGHT. [OBC 9.15.4.2]

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6]

VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.19.1.2.

THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. [0BC 9.19.1.2]

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).

THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)]

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[0BC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]

THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL
INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4

WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED
ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
WITHIN. THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN

FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,
DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS

PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE

PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A

GUARD, IN' CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,

ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY

A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,

(A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION
OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR

(B) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [OBC 9.8.8.1.(1)]

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING

UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND

ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN

EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES

AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL

(A) HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. WHERE THE LIMITING
DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 0.6 m, OR

(B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD
WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE
THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
0.6 m. [OBC 9.10.15.5.(2)]

10

70" MAX -—

WITH 2010 NATIONAL 7
UILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL S

ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RA A*

TWO #8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP

1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

5 gl | / EACH BLOCK TO BE SECURED WITH 2

SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°%8" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIUM)

ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS

LIMITING DISTANCE
MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE
TOTAL WALL AREA
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS
ACTUAL OPENINGS

32.81 FT 10.00 M
100.00 %

428.09 SF 39.77 SM
428.09 SF 39.77 SM

122.33 SF 11.37 SM

STRUCTURAL NOTE

1. PROVIDE 4-2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN

TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS

AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. PROVIDE 3—-2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.
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LEONARD KALISHENKO
AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

FOR STRUCTURAL

DESIGN ONL

ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER

KING EAST

BEOTATES

9'—0"

| .| T FACING
i L | I .
C — = | L_, FIN SLAB
i [ T 1 —n oreoe
|
8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR '
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FRONT ELEVATIO

WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA

ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA

FRONT ELEVATION 55.10 SM 13.78 SM
REAR ELEVATION 39.77 SM 11.36 SM

INTERIOR WALL 78.78 SM

TOTAL AREA | 173.65 SM 25.14 SM
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2"x4” PLATE
TO UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF DECK

WALL TYPE: Wid__|
AS PER OBC SB3

4 3/4"
3 5/8" )

127l

WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC sSB3

——

TIGHTLY SEAL WITH MINERAL
WOOL (2° MAX) OR
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

2"x4" STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
WITH 5/8” TYPE 'X’ GYP.

1 BOARD EACH SIDE TAPE

& SEAL ALL JOINTS

3 5/8"

2"x4” PLATE ANCHORED
ON CENTRELINE
OF PARTY WALL

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOAR
2X4@16” 0/C

3 1/2” THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

(ONE SIDE ONLY)

TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC
OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK

WALL TYPE: \W1d

AS PER OBC

2]
m

3 LAYERS 5/8" FIRECODE
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
WITH DOUBLE TRUSSES
EXTEND GYPSUM BRD. TO
U/S ROOF SHEATHING

| 1] ]

~
a
-

D
WALL TYPE: W13c

| F.S.

AS PER OBC sB3

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4@16" 0/C

(ONE SIDE ONLY)

TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC
OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC SB3

—4”

0
-u

L1

1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X

GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOAR
2X4@16” 0/C

3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

D
WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC SB3

4"

—

n
-u

1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X

GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4@16" 0/C

3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

WALL TYPE: B1b ||
AS PER OBC SB3

|

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD' FIRESTOPPING
5/8” TYPE X
GYPSUM BRD
DOUBLE BLOCKING

8" POURED
CONC WALL
W/ FLEX—CELL JOINT

WALL TYPE: B1b |
AS PER OBC SB3

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
| BOARD FIRESTOPPING
5/8" TYPE X
GYPSUM BRD

DOUBLE BLOCKING
|
|

8" POURED
CONC WALL
W/ FLEX—CELL JOINT

POURED CONCRETE FOOTIN

PARTY WALL

1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

&ZG'XQ" THICK” CONTINUOUS

G

70" MAX

— ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL *

== TWO #8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

- ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP.
1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)

e 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
| EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

== _  PLASTIC SKIRT

4-1/4" X 2-1/4" W

D B
WING IS VOIDED.

GE ANCHORS BOLTS
SLAB (MINIMUM)

W ALUMARAIL MFG INC

WOOD FRAMING.
WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°%8" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIUM)

S S5 Maine

—— ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL®
| TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4* LONG

‘il MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM).

ALUM. POST 2"x2" TYP
172" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

|

[

| 6MM TEMPERED GLASS

I /4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
‘ (MINIMUM).

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.

EXTRUSION BASE TYP,

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM).

NOTES:

BUILDING

OTHERWISE THIS DRAWING IS VOIDED,

o .
R

PLASTIC SKIRT

4 -1/4" X 2-1/4" WEDGE ANCHORS BOLTS
INTO EXISTING CONG. SLAB (MINIMUM).

EXISTING CONC. SLAB

1. RAILING DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL
DE & 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL

TERIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5

ONENTS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC.

“DATE: PROJECT NO.
J8/01/2018
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"GR1

V-
ALUMARALL MFG NG

1
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AAAA

AR WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTION

// -

WOOD FRAMING.

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

&

%

SIUH.E.LEUNG =

[ ' o
i S
[ b > 5
t Na / s or 05
T EAGH BLOCK TO BE SECURED WITH 2
| SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH

SIDE OF THE JOIST

4-2°X6” BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)

N 26"X9” THICK” CONTINUOUS

POURED CONCRETE FOOTING

PARTY WALL

1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

1”7 AR

|

D250505¢506¢9092505¢5

NN

TOWNHOUSE UNIT

5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL
2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.
R—12 BATT INSULATION

SPACE
2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.

PLAN DETAIL

5 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL
pu P
M) 5/8” DWL TYPE X"
2.8 o5 FIRE CLOSURE
o i!! IF COLUMN FALLS
z | AR BEAM ABOVE
L \ _ — e
% L! N | 5/8” DWL TYPE X"
= % % FIRE CLOSURE
% (= 2— 1/2” DWL TYPE "X
A leli=— FIRE SEPARATION
o2le2 IF COLUMN FALLS

1) STUD PARTY WALL IN DWELLING UNITS

—” 1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

ASPHALT SHINGLES (SELF—SEALED)
3/8" PLYWOOD WITH °H' CLIPS
ON APPROVED TRUSSES AT 24" 0/C

PROVIDE FREE VENT AREA
OF NOT LESS THAN 1/300
OF INSULATED CEILING AREA

50/50 SOFFIT & ROOF VENTS

AS PER OBC 9.19.1.2

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH
CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [OBC 9.5.3.1]

CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS FROM CONCEALED
SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
ROOF SPACES. [0BC 9.10.16.1.(1)]

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO

CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.1

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

DRAIN TILE AND DRAIN PIPE FOR FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM_TO THE ENTIRE

SUBSECTION OBC B.9.14.3

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.

[0BC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
A) NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THICK, AND

B) TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
METAL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm O.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm O.C. HORIZONTALLY.
(C) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.

[0BC 9.15.4.7.(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING
HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE

EXTERIOR AIR OR THE GROUND SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION
CONFORMING TO SUBSECTIONS 9.25.2, AN AIR
BARRIER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION
9.25.3., AND A VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING
TO SUBSECTION 9.25.4, AND CONSTRUCTED IN
SUCH A WAY THAT THE PROPERTIES AND
RELATIVE POSITION OF ALL THE MATERIALS
CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.25.5

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

[0BC 9.28.1.4]

EAVE PROTECTION FOR SHINGLES AND SHAKES
TO CONFORM WITH OBC 9.26.5

SELF—SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE
CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS

COATED MATERIAL

EXTERIOR WALL

SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2'-11" UP
THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS
THAN 11-3/4" INSIDE INNER FACE OF

STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
SHINGLES REQUIRED

ALUMINUM SOFFIT, FASCIA
AND EAVESTROUGHING
SOFFIT VENTED

3 1/2" BRICK/STONE VENEER

1” AR SPACE

TYVECK HOUSE WRAP

(JOINTS TAPED AND SEALED)

ON 17 INSULATED (R5) SHEATHING
2X6 @ 16" 0.C. STUDS WALLS
WITH (R22) BATH INSULATION

SILL PLATE AT BOTTOM AND

DOUBLE PLATE AT TOP

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

(WARM SIDE) 1/2 GYPSUM BOARD TAPED
FILLED,SANDED READY FOR PAINT.

PROVIDE MASONRY TIES @16"0.C. HORIZONTALLY
AND 32" O.C.VERTICALLY.

PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @30"(800mm) O.C.

AS PER OBC 9.25.3 AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE
AND ABOVE ALL OPENINGS.

PROVIDE BASE FLASHING BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND
MIN. 6” UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING

4" WEEPING TILE / AN
UNDER 6" STONE BED 20"x6" CONCRETE

0BC 9.16.4.4

FOOTING

CROSS SECTION

TOP_OF — —
WD PLATE _/
DOUBLE AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER RSl 10.56 (R60)
woob TO BE CONTINUOUS INSULATION-
PLATE ABOVE INTERIOR WALLS 6 5%"Pglr€¥w\ﬂ
°
o MASTER
® cL BATH
BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM
2"x4" STUDS
BOTTOM AT 16" 0/C BOTTOM
PLATE 1/2" DRYWALL PLATE
BOTH SIDES
FINISHED || ||
2ND FLOOR FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN)
AN DOUBLE
WOOD
PLATE
°
1
© FAMILY
- GREAT ROOM KITCHEN ROOM
3/8" WEEP HOLES AT 2'—6" (800) AS PER OBC 9.25.3
AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE & OVER OPENINGS 27%4”" STUDS
6 MIL POLY BASE FLASHING AT 16" 0/C FINISHED FLOOR
BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND 6 BOTTOM ™" 1/2" DRYWALL ON 5/8" T & G
UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING—\ /— PLATE BOTH SIDES *_ ASPENITE SUBFLOOR
FINISHED
ST FLOOR FLOOR JOISTS (SEE_PLAN) R RIRRRINRRIRARRIIRRR
¢ MIN: / % ON SILL oasKeT 274" STUDS J
FIN GRADE — ° 1/2° ANC BOLTS AT 168" 0/C GASPROOF CEILING
‘B Af'e=s" o/c 1/2" DRYWALL GASPROOF WALLS R31 INSULATION LSx3—1/2x3/8
N N o) MIN 4” INTO CONC BOTH SIDES 2”x6” STUDS 6 MIL POLY V.B.
ey i K ] LAUNDRY AT 16" 0/C 5/8" DRYWALL
olE .
i 2l § R24 INSULATION JOINTS FILLED GARAGE
® % g B FURNACE [~——6 MIL POLY V.B. AND TAPED 3" CONC SLAB
o] L B RSI 3.52 (R20) BLANKET 5/8" DRYWALL
2o B WTH o ML PO Ve BASEMENT BOTH SIDES 32 MR AT
2 o ASTEI - JOINTS FILLED
“la i - 3" CONCRETE SLAB 5-8% AIR ENT
T|= : % 8" 20MPA POURED CONCRETE WALL 25 MPa AT 28 DAYS AND TAPED VAX 4" SLUMP
© |0 B MAX 3" SLUMP 6x6x6/6 WWM
- -B 5" GRAVEL SLOPE PER A
FIN SLAB R o] OBC 9.35.2.2
% =
BOND BREAK AS PER -

-y

3.

-4

22"x6" CONCRETE — VIR |

FOOTING
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APPROPRIATE TILE

BACKING BOARD

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO
ENABLE COMPRESSION

WOOD BLOCKING TO
CLAMP SEALANT/POLY
ABIVB TO BOTTOM
PLATE (OR OTHER
MATERIAL ie. GYPSUM)

WRB JOINTS LAPPED AND TAPED

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ———

BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1" INSULATED SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION

6 mil. POLYETHYLENE AB/VB
4" GYPSUM BOARD

AIR BARRIER CONTINUATION BEHIND
BATHTUB

DOOR SCHEDULE

1 = 20x68x1%"” EXTERIOR

2 = 28x6%3x1%” EXTERIOR

3 = 28x68x1%” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER
4 = 28x68x1%" INTERIOR

5 = 26x68x1%"” INTERIOR

6 = 24x6%x1%” INTERIOR

7 = 22x6%x13%” INTERIOR

8 = 20x68x1¥” INTERIOR

9 = 165x68x1¥” INTERIOR

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x3V2"x %"

L-2 = W8 x 18 + " PLATE
WL—1 = 3% "x3V%"xW%” + (2) 2”"x 8" #1 SPRUCE
WL—2 = 5"x3%"x%e"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE
WL—3 = 5"x3%"x%" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE
WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%" + (3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO

W TH GYPSUM BOARD

ENABLE COMPRESSION

| 4 2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION
& mil. POLYETHYLENE AB/VB

T BRICK VENEER
| /
— 1" AIR SPACE
/ S S WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
i 1" INSULATED SHEATHING
|

J5" GYPSUM BOARD

6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

BATT INSULATION WITH

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

WOOD BLOCKING TO CLAMP
SEALANT/POLY ABVB TO TOP
PLATE BEFORE INSTALLING
BULKHEAD (OR OTHER MATERIAL
fe. GYPSUM)

AIR BARRIER CONTINUOUS BEHIND
BULKHEAD

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO

WITH GYPSUM BOARD

ENABLE COMPRESSION S

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
CLAMPED WITH RIGID
MATERIAL

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)

1" INSULATED SHEATHING
2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION

& mil. POLYETHYLENE VB

) HEADER WRAP AROUND KNEE WALL
TUDS

-

(i

-

AIR BARRIER AT KNEE WALL
HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL STEP

—

EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING

| ]
\J\/\/\J\/\

JOISTS INFORMATION

J1 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS25@16"0/C WITH 3/4” SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2” GYPSUM CEILING

J2 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS140@19.2"0/C WITH 3/4" SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER’'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLES A-20 TO A-29

WOOD FLOOR JQISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.23.9.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
THROUGH A—10.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A—13 THROUGH A-19.
FLOORS—ON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.16.

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.

gB.9.15.4.2 CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
HALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 mm (7—7/8") UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT

OF THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE
BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

200 mm (7-7/8.) SOLID CONCRETE
240 mm 9—14} CONCRETE _BLOCK
290 mm (11-3/8") CONCRETE BLOCK

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.(6)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [OBC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STARS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B 9.8.7.4]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [0BC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITIVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO

TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [OBC 8.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.

[0BC 9.20.8.3]

WOQOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF_ BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [0BC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [OBC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9.

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STARWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA

OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.

[OBC 9.34.2.4]
A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.5.1.4.

WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.7

UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS

AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.4.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL
BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OBC 9.8.4.1.

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2.

DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3.

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5]

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH.
[0BC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCKS MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, “SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

VAPOUR BARRIER INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.4.3.

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND

SPACES, AND SELF—CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH

OBC SECTION 9.32.

ALL HEATING AND

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO
SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH
AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]

PLACED BELOW

!/ WINDOW SILL

4

= NO. 6 (20mm)
an STEEL BARS,

) WITH MIN 50mm
CONCRETE COVER
& 1.0M OVERLAP
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PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [0BC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B 9.40.1.4

EXCEPT FOR DOORS ON ENCLOSED UNHEATED
VESTIBULES AND COLD CELLARS, AND EXCEPT
FOR THE GLAZED PORTIONS OF DOORS, ALL
DOORS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM
UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7
WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED.

[0BC B 12.3.2.7]

STRUCTURAL LEGEND
LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8"LVL2.0E

P1 DENOTES CONTINUQUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2” PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED

FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED

TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT
WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES

CONCRETE REINFORCING
FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS
ON ENGINEERED FILL

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

WG1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 2-1 3/4"X11 7/8"LVL2.0E

FLUSH AT THE FIRST FLOOR LEVEL

GLUED AND SCREWED BY MEAN OF

TWO ROWS OF 1/4" SCREWS WITH FULL PENETRATION

©8" 0/C AT EACH HORIZONTAL ROW, STAGGERED

WITH 2 1/2” EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM

AND 5” END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END.

CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAM BY MEAN OF AC9 BY MITEK

AND TO P2 BY MEAN OF TWO MP3 BY MITEK @ TOP AND BOT. OF THE BEAM
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

STRUCTURAL NOTE

. PROVIDE 3—-2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. TO MATCH WALL STUDS AT EACH

LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS SHOULD BE 15MPA CONCRETE.
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EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ...

'A) INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,
B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND
(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS

SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[0BC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

25; 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE

AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [OBC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASSES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE OBC 9.10.15.13.

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [0BC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B.9.8.7.4.]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AIR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND

(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE. [0OBC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES”. [0BC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [0BC 9.32.1.1]

AN EXHAUST AR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [OBC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [0BC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, COOK TOPS
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA—B365—M, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOLID—FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT". [OBC B.9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[OBC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING QUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT—IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [OBC 9.34.2.6]

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENCLOSURE. [0BC B 9.6.1.4.(6)]

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR
SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE B 9.7.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm

[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 sm AND WITH NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS
HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS
OR COVERS. [0BC 9.19.2.1]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF
PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [0BC 9.26.1.1]

70" MAX

- TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG

MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM).

~ ALUM. POST 2" X 2° TYP.
1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

- 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.
WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

711 |/ eacusiock 1o se secureo vamn 2

=1 —

SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
SIDE OF THE JOIST

R1 4 2°X5" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIAUM)

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

WG1 DENOTES 2-1 3/4"X11 7/8"LVL2.0E
FLUSH AT THE SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
GLUED AND SCREWED BY MEAN OF

TWO ROWS OF 1/4” SCREWS WITH FULL PENETRATION

©@8” 0/C AT EACH HORIZONTAL ROW, STAGGERED

WITH 2 1/2" EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM

AND 5" END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END.

CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAMS AT EACH END BY MEAN OF JA9 BY MITEK

P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED

TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2” PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED

USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT

WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES
LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8"LVL2.0E

STRUCTURAL NOTE

. PROVIDE 4-—2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN

TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS

AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.
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FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.6.1.4.

RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3.

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

GLASS IN GUARDS CONFORM TO OBC
SECTION 9.8.8.1.

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLE 9.10.14.4.

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5.

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
[OBC B 9.15.3.9]

THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED
HEIGHT. [OBC 9.15.4.2]

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6]

VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.19.1.2.

THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. [0BC 9.19.1.2]

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).

THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)]

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[0BC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]

THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL
INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4

WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED
ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
WITHIN. THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN

FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,
DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS

PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE

PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A

GUARD, IN' CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,

ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY

A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,

(A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION
OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR

(B) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [OBC 9.8.8.1.(1)]

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING

UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND

ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN

EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES

AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL

(A) HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. WHERE THE LIMITING
DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 0.6 m, OR

(B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD
WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE
THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
0.6 m. [OBC 9.10.15.5.(2)]

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

ALUMINUM FASCIA

REVISIONS

DATE

-
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ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER

KING EAST

B8 TATES

ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER AND GUTTER
CEILING TOP OF TOP OF
HEIGHT %, PLATE T — PLATE .
N 1 T I T R
N [ | _ N
® R R R
o o o o
..' ..' sm _I ..'
o Vel [Te] (o]
o
N METAL FLASHING —
;? == —— WITH DRIP =I
. T T N — -
N FIN_2ND — — — FIN 2ND W
| CEILING FLOOR = : FLOOR o
HEIGHT = I ~
I I 1 1 1 1 1 1
I I T T T I
— : ||
METAL FLASHING __f— , ==
WITH DRIP IS BRICK ———
== = = FACING N — 4-2X6 STRUCTURAL = Y
. ——| | 6 Foor N | -~ WOOD COLUMN ON 9 1
. | | swowe | f, o N === 14™x14" SOLID Y )
» — D?R_ _ = MASONRY  PIER © -
_— _— —— 2.82sm o
12°x12" STRUCTURAL I i [ i
WOOD COLUMN ON i 42" HIGH RAILING Y, L
14°x14" SOLID == —H VERTICAL PICKETS i / :
MASONRY PIER E = : AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING STONE, —= | II [ II II [ | [ II II [ II II [T / Q
/ m -
T
FIN 1ST T | I I I I I| T I I I I T I T T I I| I I | FlN 1ST N
CEILING FLOOR If[l % / ; ] _|r| ! T |I |||_|| |I T |I — |I I| T I|_| I - FLOOR +
] HEIGHT " ! (387sm " 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I|I T T || || T |I BEiEEEE T |I T T
H (T * L T : | S B E— — — — ——— JI_ | | | | | | | | | 2
: \ =i [ [ T T FH- FIN 7
I N\ T 1 T 1 T - | g)
JiEEIOOoOOoOkE o | ORADE -
2 T 1 T 1 T T % E | | | — T
@ — — T — T E (4 -I
2 TONC = = . | @
TONC_VERANDA 8 :
[ —— 2| T, AREAWAY E: : : 8" POURED : o
[ T gl -|g CONCRETE N
F%(mg T T 1 T T | = | | l <+
|I T ! T I |I 1 II I :g © e | | |
FIN SLAB ._Ll. i | 1 |, B i ] | _ _ _ | I I . FIN
[T 1 TTT T E - --_-_--_-_-"Hd__C-__---—--_d-—-J SLAB
FIN GRADE N % % 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 20" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING
z| | Lo \ |
§ ! e | || e | REAR ELEVATION
2 | Pa¥
I : CONCRETE : : | S : ' ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
A | L | LIMTING DISTANCE ~ 26.25 FT  8.00 M
— |:' ——————— N T MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE  100.00 %
— 20° x 6 CONGRETE FOOoTNG .~~~ T T T ———— ] TOTAL WALL AREA 453.13 SF 42.10 SM
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS 453.13 SF 42.10 SM
FRONT ELEVATION ACTUAL OPENINGS 122.33 SF 11.37 SM
WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA
ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA] %
FRONT ELEVATION| 53.30 sM | 12.97 SM
REAR ELEVATION| 42.10 SM | 11.36 SM
INTERIOR WALL | 88.87 SM —SM
TOTAL AREA| 184.27 SM | 24.33SM_ | 13.20
ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RA A*

TWO #8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP

1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).
3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH

SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°%8" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIUM)

STRUCTURAL NOTE

1. PROVIDE 4-—2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN
TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS
AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.
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OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
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2"%4" PLATE TIGHTLY SEAL WITH MINERAL
TO UNDERSIDE OF WOOL (2" MAX) OR
ROOF DECK NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

WALL TYPE: Wid__|
AS PER OBC SB3 2’4" STUDS @ 16” O.C.

| WITH 5/8” TYPE 'X’ GYP.

4 3/47 T BOARD EACH SIDE TAPE
_\ & SEAL ALL JOINTS
3 5/8" 3 5/8
122Ul 2"x4” PLATE ANCHORED

ON CENTRELINE
OF PARTY WALL

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING

TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK

WALL TYPE: W1d__
AS PER OBC

2]
m

3 LAYERS 5/8" FIRECODE
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
WITH DOUBLE TRUSSES
EXTEND GYPSUM BRD. TO
U/S ROOF SHEATHING

| 1] ]

| F.S.

~
a
-

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

WALL TYPE: W13c 2X4@16" 0/C

AS PER OBC SB3 (ONE SIDE ONLY)

TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC
OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

3 1/2” THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC sB3

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4@16" 0/C
3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

(ONE SIDE ONLY)
TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY

BACK TO BACK BOXES

1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X

GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

WALL TYPE: W13c

2X4@16” 0/C
AS PER OBC SB3

—4”

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY

n
- BACK TO BACK BOXES

L1

3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC SB3

4"

%
- L

—

1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X
GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4@16" 0/C
3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD' FIRESTOPPING
5/8” TYPE X
GYPSUM BRD

WALL TYPE: B1b DOUBLE BLOCKING

AS PER OBC SB3 [

8" POURED

CONC WALL
| W/ FLEX—CELL JOINT

[
WALL TYPE: B1b__‘
AS PER OBC SB3 |

I

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING
5/8" TYPE X
GYPSUM BRD
DOUBLE BLOCKING

8" POURED
CONC WALL
W/ FLEX—CELL JOINT

&ZG'XQ" THICK” CONTINUOUS

N 26"X9” THICK” CONTINUOUS

POURED CONCRETE FOOTING

PARTY WALL

1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

POURED CONCRETE FOOTING

PARTY WALL

1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

70" MAX -—

“HORS BOLTS
AB (MINIMUM)

NCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL
ARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 8 RESIDENTIAL

ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL *

TWO #8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP

1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.
WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°%8" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIUM)

S S5 Maine

===  PLASTIC SKIRT nr

-1/4" X 2-1/4" WEDGE ANCHORS BOLTS
INTO EXISTING CONC. SLAB (MINIMUM). i

EXISTING CONC. SLAB

3.A MPONENTS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC.
OTHERWISE THIS DRAWING IS VOIDED,

C\?&o

< ALUMARALL MFG NG

PROJECT NO.

GR1

OWG NG

i 4 % o
T EAGH BLOCK TO BE SECURED WITH 2
| SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH

SIDE OF THE JOIST

ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAILF

TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4* LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM).

ALUM. POST 2"x2" TYP
172" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

6MM TEMPERED GLASS

3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM).

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP,

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM).

WOOD FRAMING.

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTION

4-2°X6” BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)

o3| os TOWNHOUSE UNIT
a a 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL
% 1% 2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.
CHIC< R—12 BATT INSULATION
— a a 1" AR_SPACE .
= % 1% 2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.
> %1% 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL
= - EICS
w = &I 5/8" DWL TYPE “X"
2.8 o e FIRE CLOSURE
o a igﬂ IF COLUMN FALLS
z | [AlFI]__ _ _ BEAM ABOvE
g % :f 5/8" DWL TYPE “X"
FIRE CLOSURE
* I
=S . "
% % 2— 1/2° DWL TYPE "X
AN eli=— FIRE SEPARATION
a a IF COLUMN FALLS

7\ STUD PARTY WALL IN DWELLING UNITS
—” 1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

ASPHALT SHINGLES (SELF—SEALED)
3/8” PLYWOOD WITH ‘H’ CLIPS
ON APPROVED TRUSSES AT 24" 0/C

PROVIDE FREE VENT AREA

OF NOT LESS THAN 1/300
OF INSULATED CEILING AREA
50/50 SOFFIT & ROOF VENTS

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH
CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [OBC 9.5.3.1]

CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS FROM CONCEALED
SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
ROOF SPACES. [0BC 9.10.16.1.(1)]

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.1

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

DRAIN TILE AND DRAIN PIPE FOR FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM_TO THE ENTIRE
SUBSECTION OBC B.9.14.3

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
[0BC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
A) NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THICK, AND

B) TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
METAL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm O.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm 0.C. HORIZONTALLY.
(C) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
[0BC 9.15.4.7.(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING
HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE
EXTERIOR AIR OR THE GROUND SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION
CONFORMING TO SUBSECTIONS 9.25.2, AN AIR
BARRIER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION
9.25.3., AND A VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING
TO SUBSECTION 9.25.4, AND CONSTRUCTED IN
SUCH A WAY THAT THE PROPERTIES AND
RELATIVE POSITION OF ALL THE MATERIALS
CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.25.5

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[0BC 9.28.1.4]

EAVE PROTECTION FOR SHINGLES AND SHAKES
TO CONFORM WITH OBC 9.26.5

12 SELF—SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE
CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS

6 COATED MATERIAL

SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2°—11" UP

THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS

THAN 11-3/4" INSIDE INNER FACE OF

EXTERIOR WALL

REVISIONS

# DATE

-
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LEONARD KALISHENKO
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

FOR STRUCTURAL
DESIGN ONL

ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER
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PROJECT

PROPOSED
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FOR: KING EAST DEVELOPMENTS INC.
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AS PER OBC 9.19.1.2 STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
% SHINGLES REQUIRED
[
TOP OF N — QOO0 0OO0OOOOO0O0O000O00 O00000O0OO00O0O00000 QII:IL[J)MEIAL\JIES?RO(;GI(;I-I,-IIEQSCIA
— C 0T T L )T DT JC JT JC T T JT JT T T JC JL X U I T ()L)()()K)()KJ()L)()L)()LI(JLI‘)()KJ()()()
WD PLATE \_ _/E = = = SOFFIT VENTED
] o
5 DOUBLE AR-VAPOUR BARRIER LRSI 10.56 (R60)
WOOD TO BE CONTINUOUS INSULATION
PLATE ABOVE INTERIOR WALLS 8 MIL POLY V.B. 12" TYP
5/8" DRYWALL =¥ 7 overHANG
> ari TS 47 1o ok MASTER WALKCIN BATH |
%
AND 24" o/c VERT NAILED BEDROOM CLOSET CL BEDROOM 2 %
TO STUDS THROUGH SHEATHING o
1" AIR SPACE 2"x4” STUDS
AR BARRIER TO OVERLAP — = | AT 16" 0/C BOTTOM S
SHEATHING (ALL JOINTS TO 1/2" DRYWALL PLAT &
BE SEALED TO PROVIDE BOTH SIDES
FINISHED CONTINUOUS AR EARRIE/R) [ i 2] =
2ND FLOOR 27x6” STUDS AT 16" O/C o3
RSl 3.87 (R22) + R5 ci + 6MIL ' FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) ::l
VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARMSIDE =
JOINTS SEALED, OR LAPPED "\_ DOUBLE
AT LEAST 4" AND CLAMPED WOoD
1/2" DRYWALL JOINTS PLATE o
TAPED AND SANDED &
o
J o
o b
= GREAT ROOM KITCHEN l;Agcl)I;I
3/8" WEEP HOLES AT 2'—6" (800) AS PER OBC 9.25.3 =
AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE & OVER OPENINGS o
6 MIL POLY BASE FLASHING
BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND 6" BOTTOM E'ﬁ"s‘s"'/%[?- FLOOR
UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING : PLATE *’ ASPENITE SUBFLOOR =
FINISHED i/~ !
1ST FLOOR \ FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN)
’ =
6 MIN_ 5 2"x4" WOOD PLATE 5 GASPROOF CEILING |
S 5 ON SILL GASKET & RSI 5.46(R31) INSULATION e
FIN GRADE a § 1/2"¢ ANC BOLTS % 6 y; POLY V.B.
: AT 6'-8" 0/C o3 GASPROOF WALLS 5/8" DRYWALL _
. W B oun# INTO/ CONC & 2°x6" STUDS JOINTS FILLED Lox3-1/2x3/8
° x5 B o AT 16" 0/C AND TAPED
_' ] ‘. § & RSI 3.87(R22) GARAGE
? 8" POURED CONCRETE  %|3 B = S /B DRYWALL 3" CONC SLAB
| o
DAMPPROOFED WITH — 1 B BASEMENT = BoTH SIDES 32 MPa_AT
BITUMINOUS COMPOUND =& B 3" CONCRETE SLAB s JOINTS FILLED 2B R ENT
M B 25 MPg AT 28 DAYS o AND TAPED S-8% AR ENT
- B M e WP < SLOPE PER 6x6x6,/6_WWM
‘B 0BC 9.35.2.2 57 CRAVEL
FIN SLAB B y - :
—od T BOND BREAK AS PER % -
4”6 WEEPING TILE OBC 9.16.4.4 “ z
UNDER 6" STONE BED 20"x6" CONCRETE .
FOOTING K 5
ua I
-ﬂ'
CROSS SECTION —_

DRAWING
CROSS SECTION

DATE ; PROJECT NO
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CHECKED

SCALE A_5
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APPROPRIATE TILE
BACKING BOARD

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO
ENABLE COMPRESSION

WOOD BLOCKING TO
CLAMP SEALANT/POLY
AB/VB TO BOTTOM
PLATE (OR OTHER
MATERIAL ie. GYPSUM)

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.

WRB JOINTS LAPPED AND TAPED

MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN TABLES A-20 TO A-29

MATERUTE T AR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.23.9.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT &

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8

BRICK VENEER THROUGH A-10.
1" AIR SPACE MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER) CONFORM TO TABLES A—13 THROUGH A—19.
1* INSULATED SHEATHING FLOORS—ON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO

2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. OBC 9-1 6-

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.

R-22 BATT INSULATION

6 mil. POLYETHYLENE AB/VB

%" GYPSUM BOARD gB.9.15.4-.2 CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
HALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF

200 mm (7—7/8") UNLESS OTHERWISE

SPECIFIED. THE  MAXIMUM HEIGHT

OF THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE

BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY

SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

AIR BARRIER CONTINUATION BEHIND
BATHTUB

200 mm §7—7/8 SOLID_CONCRETE

9—14 ﬁ.CONCREI'E BLOCK
290 mm (11— ) CONCRETE BLOCK

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO

ENABLE COMPRESSION K
W TH GYPSUM BOARD

BRICK VENEER

1"AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1"INSULATED SHEATHING

OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH

~

INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.

256 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE ABVB

IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

%" GYPSUM BOARD

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR

BATT INSULATION WITH
& mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.(6)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
03 OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH

THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL

BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN

DWELLING UNITS [OBC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

'WOOD BLOCKING TO CLAMP
SEALANT/POLY ABNVB TO TOP
q BULKITEAD (OR OTHER NATERAL A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

o GYPSUM) (A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

AIR BARRIER CONTINUOUS BEHIND
BULKHEAD

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B 9.8.7.4]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO
ENABLE COMPRESSION
WITH GYPSUM BOARD

THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE

SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE

BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSIIVE CLAY,
HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO

O O ARFROVED AR BARRER TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [0BC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
CLAMPED WITH RIGID
MATERIAL

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ————___

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
BRICK VENEER THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
1* AIR SPACE BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER) END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
1" INSULATED SHEATHING JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY

246 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C. SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.
R-22 BATT INSULATION [0BC 9.20.8.3]

6 mil. POLYETHYLENE VB

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [0BC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [0BC 9.31.4.4]

HEADER WRAP AROUND KNEE WALL
STUDS

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9.

/
)

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

AIR BARRIER AT KNEE WALL
HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL STEP

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA

JOISTS INFORMATION

J1 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS25@19.2"0/C WITH 3/4" SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING

J2 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS140@19.2"0/C WITH 3/4” SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2” GYPSUM CEILING

[0BC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [0BC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B 9.40.1.4

EXCEPT FOR DOORS ON ENCLOSED UNHEATED
VESTIBULES AND COLD CELLARS, AND EXCEPT
FOR THE GLAZED PORTIONS OF DOORS, ALL
DOORS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM
UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7
WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED.

[0BC B 12.3.2.7]

STRUCTURAL LEGEND
LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8"LVL2.0E

W1 DENOTES 2-2X6@12" O/C FROM SILL PLATE
CONNECTED TO SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE
WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2” PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED

P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED
TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWQOD GLUED AND NAILED

USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT

WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUQUS PLIES

CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.5.1.4.

WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.7

UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS
AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.4,

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL
BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OBC 9.8.4.1.

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2.

DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3.

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5]

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH.
[0BC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCKS MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS”, SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO 0OBC 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

VAPOQUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

VAPQUR BARRIER INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.4.3.

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND

SPACES, AND SELF—CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH

OBC SECTION 9.32.

ALL HEATING AND

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO
SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH
AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]

DOOR SCHEDULE

1 = 20x68x1%" EXTERIOR

2 = 28x68x1%” EXTERIOR
3 = 28x68x1%"” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER
4 = 28x68x1%” INTERIOR
5 = 26x68x1%"” INTERIOR
6 = 24x68x1%" INTERIOR
7 = 22x68x1%” INTERIOR
8 = 2°x68x1%” INTERIOR
9 = 15x68x1%” INTERIOR

OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x3'%2"x %"
L-2 = W8 x 18 + " PLATE
WL—1 = 3%"x3%"x %" + (2) 2”"x 8" #1 SPRUCE

WL-2 = 5"x3%"x%e"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE

WL-3 = 5"x3%"x %" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%” + (3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

REVISIONS

DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

LEONARD KALISHENKO
AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

FOR STRUCTURAL

DESIGN ONL
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ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER
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ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.
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CONCRETE REINFORCING
FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS
ON ENGINEERED FILL

EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

! EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING
N A

STRUCTURAL NOTE

. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. TO MATCH WALL STUDS AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS SHOULD BE 15MPA CONCRETE.

ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN INC.

56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.

UNIT 1
CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
TEL 905 660-9393
FAX 905 660-9419

MODEL 2030
BLOCK 53B
UNIT 1

PROJECT

PROPOSED
TOWNHOMES

FOR: KING EAST DEVELOPMENTS INC.

AT: SEGUIN STREET
RICHMOND HILL

DRAWING

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

DATE PROJECT NO

JUN "23

DRAWN 20_23

E.B.

DRAWING NO

CHECKED

SCALE A - 2

3/16"=1"-0"




EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ...

'A) INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,
B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND
(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS

SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[0BC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

SB; 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE

AR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [OBC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASSES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE OBC 9.10.15.13.

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [0BC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B.9.8.7.4.]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AIR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND

(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—-CLOSING
DEVICE. [OBC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES”. [OBC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [OBC 9.32.1.1]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [OBC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [OBC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, COOK TOPS
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA—B365—M, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOUID—FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT”". [OBC B.9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED

KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,

70" MAX -—

- ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP.

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC
INTO 3 - 2X8" (MINIMUM)

WITH 2010 NATIONAL
NG CODE + SB13 , PART § RESIDENTIAL

M ALLOY 6063-T5

ALUMARAIL MFG INC. _

= TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM),

172" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)

3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS

711 / EACH BLOCK TO BE SECUS

DOOR SCHEDULE

210 x 68 x 1%" EXTERIOR

= 28x68x1%” EXTERIOR

= 28x68x1%” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER

= 28x68x1%" INTERIOR

26 x68 x1%8” INTERIOR

= 24x68x1%" INTERIOR

= 22x68x1%" INTERIOR

= 20x68x1%” INTERIOR

OlOIN][JOJOPUIN]—
I

= 16x68x1%” INTERIOR

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%2"x 3V%2"x V4"
L—2 = WB x 18 + 4" PLATE
WL—1 = 3%2"x3%"x " + (2) 2"x 8" #1 SPRUCE

WL—2 = 5"x3%"x%s"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE

WL-3 = 5"x3%"x %" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%" + (3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

2—2X4@16” OR 2—-2X6@16"
AT FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATION

/

DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[0BC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT—IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [0BC 9.34.2.6]

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

WG2 DENOTES 3-1 3/4"X11 7/8"LVL2.0E

FLUSH AT THE SECOND FLOOR LEVEL

GLUED AND SCREWED BY MEAN OF

TWO ROWS OF 1/4” SCREWS WITH FULL PENETRATION

©@8” 0/C AT EACH HORIZONTAL ROW, STAGGERED

WITH 2 1/2" EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM

AND 5" END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END.

CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAMS AT EACH END BY MEAN OF JA9 BY MITEK

P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED
TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED

USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT

WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES

LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8"LVL2.0E

W1 DENOTES 2-2X6@12” 0/C FROM SILL PLATE
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WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2” PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED
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DESIGN ONL

ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING
ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY
THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
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REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.23

FLOOR AREAS AND COVERAGE

1st FLOOR = 926.20 SF
= 86.05 SM
2nd FLOOR = 932.31 SF
= 86.61 SM
(-OPENINGS) = -—12.64 SF
= -1.17 SM
TOTAL = 1845.87 SF
= 17149 SM
COVERAGE = 926.20 SF
= 86.05 SM
FINISH BASEMENT = 496.41 SF
= 46.12 SM
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70" MAX — ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL¥

= == TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
1 =1 MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

- ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP.
1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)

e 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

- WOOD FRAMING.
== _  PLASTIC SKIRT L
1 — vV YV WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

" WEDGE ANCHORS BOLTS
AB (MINIMUM)

OULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC
G IS D.

SIDE OF THE JOIST

DWG NO. R1 4 2°%8" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIUM)

55" Max

— e ANYALUMARAIL TOP RALF

' 4 g | TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
. E MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
M ; (MINIMUM).

ALUM. POST 2"x2" TYP.
172" X 3/4" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)

111 - 6MM TEMPERED GLASS

- 34" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM).

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
‘ | EXTRUSION BASE TYP,

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6” (MINIMUM).

| WOOD FRAMING.
——— PLASTIC SKIRT

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

4-1/4" X 2-1/4" WEDGE ANCHORS BOLTS

WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTION
INTO EXISTING CONC. SLAB (MINIMUM).

EXISTING CONC. SLAB

IN ACCORDANCE
& 2012 ONTARIO

ITH 2010 NATIONAL
LDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL

UMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5 — L
ONENTS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC

—
THIS DRAWING IS VOIDED. { 1 J EAGH BLOCK TO BE SECURED WITH 2

SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
PROJECT NO. SIDE OF THE JOIST

“DATE
1810112016 _
ScaLE: 4-27X6" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)

P GR1
B irene

STRUCTURAL NOTE

1. PROVIDE 4-2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN
TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS
AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. PROVIDE 3—-2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH

LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

DOOR SCHEDULE

1 = 29x68x1%" EXTERIOR
2 = 28x68x1%" EXTERIOR
3 = 28x68x1%" GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER
4 = 28x68x1%" INTERIOR
5 = 26x68x1%" INTERIOR
6 = 2*x6%x1¥%" INTERIOR
7 = 22x68x1%" INTERIOR
8 = 20x68x1%" INTERIOR
9 = 18x68x1%" INTERIOR

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1

(2) LINTELS 3V2"x 3V2"x V4"

L—2 = W8 x 18 + Y4" PLATE
WL—1 = 3%"x3%"x %" + (2) 2"x 8" #1 SPRUCE
WL—2 = 5°x 3V2"x %e"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE

WL-3 = 5"x3%"x %" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%" + (3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENCLOSURE. [OBC B 9.6.1.4.(6)]

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR

SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE B 9.7.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 sm AND WITH NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS
HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS
OR COVERS. [0OBC 9.19.2.1]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF
PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [OBC 9.26.1.1]

REVISIONS
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-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23
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DESIGN ONL

ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER

KING EAST
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42" HIGH RAILING
VERTICAL PICKETS
AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING
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20" x 6 CONCRETE FOOTING

FRONT ELEVATION

WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA

ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA[ 7%
FRONT ELEVATION 54.19 SM 14.46 SM
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION | 116.97 SM 5.50 SM
INTERIOR WALL 86.87 SM — SM
REAR ELEVATION 41.95 SM 11.83 SM
TOTAL AREA | 299.98 SM 31.79 SM 10.60

70" MAX

-— ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL *
/ —

- 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP

== TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM).

- ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP.

1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

(MINIMUM),
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

=== _  PLASTIC SKIRT

E ANCHORS BOLTS
C. SLAB (MINIMUM)

H 2010 NATIONAL
E + SB13, PART 9 RESIDENTIAL

G DESIGN IN ACCORDANC
0 RIOE BL,n DIN

M ALLOY 6063-T5
3 INC.

PROJECT MO

WOOD FRAMING.
WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

v WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTICN

L7 j EACH BLOCK TO BE
SPIKES OR WOOD SCR!
SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°%5" BETWEEN JOIST (M

55" Max

= PLASTIC SKIRT
i
4 -1/4" X 2-1/4" WEDGE ANCHORS BOLTS
INTO EXISTING CONC. SLAB (MINIMUM).
EXISTING CONC. SLAB
NOTES:
IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL
& 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL

1. RAILING D
BUILDING

L] TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
i MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)

MX /| WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

TERIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5

ONENTS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC
S DRAWING IS VOIDED.

PROJECT NO.

sc

.
GWGNG

m e GR1

ALUMARAL MG IC 3

ANy ALUMARAL TOP RALR

(MINIMUM).
ALUM. POST 2"x2" TYP.
172" X 3/4" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

~ 6MM TEMPERED GLASS

34" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM).

i ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
‘ EXTRUSION BASE TYP,
|

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6” (MINIMUM).

‘WOOD FRAMING.

AR WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTION

=

AE o OF

EAGH BLOCK TO BE SECURED WITH 2
SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
SIDE OF THE JOIST

— 4-2°X6” BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)

' EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING

FINISHED GRADE’S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.6.1.4.

RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3.

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

GLASS IN GUARDS CONFORM TO OBC
SECTION 9.8.8.1.

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLE 9.10.14.4.

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5.

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
[0BC B 9.15.3.9]

THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED
HEIGHT. [0BC 9.15.4.2]

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6]

VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.19.1.2.

THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. [0BC 9.19.1.2]

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).

THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AIR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)]

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[0BC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR_ STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]

THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL
INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4

WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED
ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
WITHIN. THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN

FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,
DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS

PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE

PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A

GUARD, IN' CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,

ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY

A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,

(A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION
OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR

(B) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)]

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING

UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND

ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN

EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES

AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL

(A) HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. WHERE THE LIMITING
DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 0.6 m, OR

(B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD
WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE
THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
0.6 m. [0BC 9.10.15.5.(2)]
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2"%4" PLATE TIGHTLY SEAL WITH MINERAL
TO UNDERSIDE OF WOOL (2" MAX) OR
ROOF DECK NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK

WALL TYPE: Wid__|
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N & SEAL ALL JOINTS
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12°Lly 2"x4” PLATE ANCHORED
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WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC SB3

—4”

0 OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
-u BACK TO BACK BOXES

L1

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING

WALL TYPE: W1d
AS PER OBC

2]
m

3 LAYERS 5/8" FIRECODE
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
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EXTEND GYPSUM BRD. TO
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| 1] ]
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~
a
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WALL TYPE: W13c
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—

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4@16" 0/C
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(ONE SIDE ONLY)
TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

WALL TYPE: W13c
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%
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1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X
GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
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OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM

o3| os TOWNHOUSE UNIT
a a 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL
%1% 2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.
< ICA R—12 BATT INSULATION
— a a 1" AR_SPACE .
= %1% 2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.
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= - CICA
w = &I 5/8" DWL TYPE X"
2.8 o e FIRE CLOSURE
o a igﬂ IF COLUMN FALLS
Z | [P _ _ BEAM ABOVE
._% % :f 5/8" DWL TYPE X"
FIRE CLOSURE
il oS (e2
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% % 2— 1/2° DWL TYPE "X
S FIRE SEPARATION
CICH

IF COLUMN FALLS

PLAN DETAIL

7\ STUD PARTY WALL IN DWELLING UNITS
—” 1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH
CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [OBC 9.5.3.1]

CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS FROM CONCEALED
SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
ROOF SPACES. [0BC 9.10.16.1.(1)]

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.1

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

DRAIN TILE AND DRAIN PIPE FOR FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM_TO THE ENTIRE
SUBSECTION OBC B.9.14.3

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
[0BC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
A) NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THICK, AND

B) TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
METAL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm O.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm 0.C. HORIZONTALLY.
(C) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
[0BC 9.15.4.7.(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING
HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE
EXTERIOR AIR OR THE GROUND SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION
CONFORMING TO SUBSECTIONS 9.25.2, AN AIR
BARRIER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION
9.25.3., AND A VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING
TO SUBSECTION 9.25.4, AND CONSTRUCTED IN
SUCH A WAY THAT THE PROPERTIES AND
RELATIVE POSITION OF ALL THE MATERIALS
CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.25.5

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[0BC 9.28.1.4]
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BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER’S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLES A-20 TO A-29

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.23.9.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A—8
THROUGH A—10.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A—13 THROUGH A-19.
FLOORS—ON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
0OBC 9.16.

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.

B.9.15.4.2) CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
HALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 mm (7-7, B") UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. THE MAXIM HEIGHT

OF THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE
BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

200 mm §7 7/B SOLID CONCREI'E
240 mm
290 mm ) CONCREI'E BLOCK

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.(6)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR

CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [0OBC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED .

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STARS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE

THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [0BC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B 9.8.7.4]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITIVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO
TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [OBC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.

[0OBC 9.20.8.3]

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [0BC 8.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [OBC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9.

3—-WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA

OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.

[0BC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [OBC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B 9.40.1.4

EXCEPT FOR DOORS ON ENCLOSED UNHEATED
VESTIBULES AND COLD CELLARS, AND EXCEPT
FOR THE GLAZED PORTIONS OF DOORS, ALL
DOORS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM
UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7
WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED.

[0BC B 12.3.2.7]

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.5.1.4.

WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.7

UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS

AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.4.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL
BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OBC 9.8.4.1.

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2.

DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3.

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [0BC 9.8.7.5]

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH.
[0BC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCKS MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC-S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

VAPQUR BARRIER INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.4.3.

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND

SPACES, AND SELF—CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH

OBC SECTION 9.32.

ALL HEATING AND

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO
SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH
AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO
ENABLE COMPRESSION

BRICK VENEER
1"AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1"INSULATED SHEATHING

WTH GYPSUM BOARD

—

!

BATT INSULATION WITH )
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE o |
VAPOUR BARRIER S

FRICTION FIT IN PLACE . |

256 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION

6 mil. POLYETHYLENE ABVB
%" GYPSUM BOARD

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN

03 OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

WOOD BLOCKING TO CLAMP
SEALANT/POLY ABIVB TO TOP
PLATE BEFORE INSTALLING
BULKHEAD (OR OTHER MATERIAL
ie GYPSUM)

AIR BARRIER CONTINUOUS BEHIND
BULKHEAD

REVISIONS

DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.23

FLOOR AREAS AND COVERAGE

1st FLOOR = 926.20 SF
= 86.05 SM

2nd FLOOR = 932.31 SF
= 86.61 SM

(-OPENINGS) = -—12.64 SF
= -1.17 SM

TOTAL = 1845.87 SF
= 17149 SM

COVERAGE = 926.20 SF
= 86.05 SM

FINISH BASEMENT = 499.20 SF
= 46.38 SM

KING EAST

BEOTATES

ASSOO
OF 4/\

\O
&

~
S ARCHITECTS 2

LEO ARIEMMA &
LICENCE S
7561

REITTTT
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STRUCTURAL LEGEND
HEADEX WRAP AROUND KNEE WALL
sTuos P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED
TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE
- JOISTS INFORMATION WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED
J1 DENOTES 11 7/8°AJS25019.2°0/C WITH 3/4" SUBFLOOR USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT
GLUED AND NALED AND APPLIED 1/2° GYPSUM CELING WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ———___

AIR BARRIER AT KNEE WALL
HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL STEP

J2 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS140@19.2"0/C WITH 3/4” SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2° GYPSUM CEILING

STRUCTURAL NOTE

1. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. TO MATCH WALL STUDS AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS SHOULD BE 15MPA CONCRETE.

WG1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 2-1 3/4"X11 7/8"LVL2.0E
FLUSH AT THE FIRST FLOOR LEVEL

GLUED AND SCREWED BY MEAN OF

TWO ROWS OF 1/4” SCREWS WITH FULL PENETRATION
@8" 0/C AT EACH HORIZONTAL ROW, STAGGERED

WITH 2 1/2" EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM
AND 5” END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END.

CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAM BY MEAN OF AC9 BY MITEK

AND TO P2 BY MEAN OF TWO MP3 BY MITEK @ TOP AND BOT. OF THE BEAM
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EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ...

EA; INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,
B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND
(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS

SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[0BC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

B) 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE

AR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [OBC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASSES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE OBC 9.10.15.13.

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B.9.8.7.4.]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND

(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE. [0OBC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES". [0OBC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [OBC 9.32.1.1]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [OBC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [OBC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOUD-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, COOK TOPS
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA-B365—M, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOLID—FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT”. [OBC B.9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[OBC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [0BC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT—IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [OBC 9.34.2.6]
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WITH 2 1/2” EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM 10-2 7/32 1940 10-2 7/32
AND 5” END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END.
CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAMS AT EACH END BY MEAN OF JA9 BY MITEK 19°-8 7/32 19°-8 7/32"
P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED
TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE
WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED UNIT 4 UNIT 5
USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT
WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES FI RST FLOOR PLAN

LML12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8°LVL2.0E

STRUCTURAL NOTE

1. PROVIDE 4-2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN
TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS
AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

REVISIONS

# DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.23

FLOOR AREAS AND COVERAGE

1st FLOOR = 926.20 SF
= 86.05 SM
2nd FLOOR = 932.31 SF
= 86.61 SM
(-OPENINGS) = -—12.64 SF
= -1.17 SM
TOTAL = 1845.87 SF
= 17149 SM
COVERAGE = 926.20 SF
= 86.05 SM
FINISH BASEMENT = 499.20 SF
= 46.38 SM
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REITTTT

ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.

JOISTS INFORMATION
J1 DENOTES 11 7/8°AJS25@1270/C WITH 5/8" SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND ATTACHED 1/2” GYPSUM CEILING

J2 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS140@19.2"0/C WITH 5/8" SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND ATTACHED 1/2” GYPSUM CEILING

l EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING \

M\/\/J

ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN INC.

56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.

MODEL 2030
BLOCK 53B
UNIT 4, 5

PROJECT

PROPOSED
TOWNHOMES

FOR: KING EAST DEVELOPMENTS INC.
AT: SEGUIN STREET
RICHMOND HILL

DRAWING

FIRST FLOOR PLANS
UNITS 4, 5

DATE ) PROJECT NO
JUN 23

20-23

DRAWN
E.B.

DRAWING NO

CHECKED

A—3

SCALE
3/16"=1"-0"




DOOR SCHEDULE

210x 68 x 1%" EXTERIOR

= 28x68x1%” EXTERIOR

= 28x68x1%" GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER

= 28x68x1%" INTERIOR

26 x68x1¥8” INTERIOR

24x68x1%” INTERIOR

= 22x68x1%" INTERIOR

= 20x68x1%” INTERIOR

ololNjojuls]luln]-=
I

= 1%x68x1%" INTERIOR

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3'2"x3%"x %"
L-2 = W8 x 18 + 4" PLATE
WL—1 = 3%'x3% x ¥ + (2) 2°x 8" #1 SPRUCE

WL-2 = 5"x3%"x%e"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE

WL-3 = 5"x3%"x%" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%" + (3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENCLOSURE. [OBC B 9.6.1.4.(6)]

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR
SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE B 9.7.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 sm AND WITH NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS
HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS
OR COVERS. [OBC 9.19.2.1]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF
PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [0BC 9.26.1.1]

STRUCTURAL NOTE

1. PROVIDE 4-2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN
TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS
AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

2. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH

LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.

48'-0"

REVISIONS

# DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

19'-8 7/32" 19'-8 7/32"
1 g S 1'=10 7/32" 17Lg" 1’-10 7/32" — T g
14", 5'-0" g4 127 | 5'-0" | 518" | 5'—0” L L12n L1147 5'-0" L14”
]
@ TORCH DOWN TORCH DOWN @
scupperl 4L — FLAT ROOF FLAT ROOF A
. | . DRAIN-H 1+ — =XE ) I .
=4 | | 2-2x10 _ _ © =]
= 1=
“I'T'I‘_W_I_—z___"______'” '
A 9 WL-2 |
2 I~ I T 1 I 2
<
=1 HieH I N | g i HIGH —
CEILING J - - |_ CEILING
-+ —— — — — — — — — 7 | N —— —— — — — — — 4= 1
SMOKE
BEDROOM 2 &« BEDROOM 3 BEDROOM 3 BEDROOM 2
& PER OBC ®
7 PER 0BC oL R © I ° 7
I ) 9,10.19.3 SUALS) .| _I fu
INCL. RS 9.10.19.4 O N
ISUALS, 9.10.195 — -
9.10.19.4
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1 1
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I ® @ e : I
ma R Bf Yox o
° ° [=)
————CL =H— SE ———H=CL=———1
N N N
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. . TUB o
9 22" x 24" ATTIC o o
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3 1 Q INSUL & W/STRIP +| ||+ Q 1
7 | [ - o PER OBC 9.19.2.1 o H [ |
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3 SMOKE M) ()
3 @ @ o M4 $+— N @
> 2 N~— 2 " H 2 )
4 o < I wlpa | | < % _
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3 T - _I B-3.2.4.21 | - [ °
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94 - 2|z g - | T ®
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o ) = A T T : (
d o ||H 4 = = F Hil o
2 11 i | Ik | [T
o | z z I
o * ’ ” *
) / l =2 L
7 7
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: \| / peacliy
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SMOKE =L SH L L/
ALARM
=T , —O'\ 4] |la_o/ -T
e 010193 ] &
INCL_ RS : T )\\
Ty SENSUITE ]
9.10.19.5 N
Al
b <+
1B
11'-Q 7/32" ® 7'—4" 4" 11'=0 7/32"
©
AN
IGH |
| CEILING | | — |
V o W2 =I|—I | =
- _UC S[wWL—2 S U -
SCUPPER [=TT[™  TORCH DOWN [ TORCH DOWN  —1T1—
DRAIN FLAT ROOF FLAT ROOF
METAL FLASHING WITH DRIP METAL FLASHING WITH DRIP
I
2-6 7/32I 68'—0" 1-8" 2'—4” 50" I 447 I 5 —0” I 2’4" II_BHI 6'—0" Iz'_s 7/32"
7 | | | | 7 7 A
10'=2 7/32" 19°'40" 10'=2 7/32"
19'-8 7/32" 19’8 7/32"

LEONARD KALISHENKO
AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

FOR STRUCTURAL
DESIGN ONL

ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER
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ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.

UNIT 4

UNIT 5

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN INC.

56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
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70" MAX

-— ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL *

/=

== TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG

MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM).

- ALUM. POST 2" X 2 TYP.
1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

- 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM),
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

CHORS BOLTS
AB (MINIMUM)

NOTES

AL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5

HOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC

/NG IS VOIDED.

o
ALUMARAIL MEG MG

2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL

WOOD FRAMING.
WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

v WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTICN

L/
71 j EACH BLOCK TO BE S¢

SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH

SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°%X5" BETWEEN JO!

- ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAILF
L TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4* LONG

MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)

(MINIMUM).
ALUM. POST 2"x2" TYP

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

|
i - 1 172" X 34" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).
-4 6MM TEMPERED GLASS :_;D
K- Pl AL, PGKETE TR ALUMINUM FASCIA e B s B — e e e —— I ALUMINUM FASCIA
‘ g AND GUTTER e e e e e e e e e ™ AND GUTTER X
| — ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
i CEILING TOP OF S —— — — | — —— —— — 1 TOP OF CEILING
([ EXTRUSION BASE TYP. HEIGHT = PLATE e S B S — —— e e e HEIGHT
4 -3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC) b 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 PLATE .o
y ;:; INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM). -| Il I I I I I T I T I T I T I T I T I I I I I I I I T I T I T I T I T I . I . I . I I I I I I I I . I . I . I . I . I . I I I I I I |
WooD FRAMING N L 1 | | 1 1 | | 1 [ 1 [ 1 ~
= PLASTIC SKIRY . B — T T T T T T T T T K
: /I\ WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I T %
. N‘Té r’;ﬂ’;(‘}"’ggﬁg ‘;’ﬁz‘\’s&ﬁf&;? WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTION T : T : T : T : : T : T T : T : : T : | — —
- - - I I I I I I I I T
- e 5 . [E=== S====== e === : o
1. RA SIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL / E.LE o _I L T L T L 3.34 T L T T L T L 2.79 |lsm 2.79 |lsm L T L T T L T 3.34 L T L T L [ o)
BUILLC ODE & 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL < 3 © I I I I I ém I I I I I I I . . T I T I I T I s-m -
A ATERIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5 [ | > s ! — — o ——
3 Ar\ [ El SnSRFAOu:_‘Z?;Z F&gz;LuMAﬂAIL MFG INC. E} - 1 T 1 T 1 T : T T : T : : I : I I : I : I : I :
OTHERWISE THIS WING IS V - L7 SACH BoGK 7O B ecuRED WaTN 2 _ | 6;_0- I I I 5:_ On 5,_ O- I I I I 6,_0-
@27 .. : S SoeonTIe ouy ~ ﬁ {ﬁ‘:":l::l:":l:h] {ﬁ:l:":::l:":q] {E
= o : sc e — 426 BETWEEN JOIST (MNMUM) = e I —_— e I — — A
C%‘) oY GR1 -~ T L T L N ) 11 T N | W) T —{ Bl T T ~
= S B T FIN 2ND 1 : 1 : 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 : : 1 : 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T T T T T T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 : 1 : : 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 : 1 : - Fl N 2ND
- CEILING FLOOR II I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 FLOOR :‘.:‘ CEILING
FHEIGHT e R e e e e e e e e L e HEIGHT ¥
I I I I 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 I
T T [ ” ” lix T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T i | ” ” |
I I I I I || | I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I : I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I |
EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
T T T I T I T I T I T I T I T I T I T I I T I T I T I T I T I T I T I T I T I T I T I
iEe== e e e e e e e ===
6 FOOT T T 6 FOOT S —1
o T—TL—| | SLIDING e e T 1| | SLIDING ——— o
i —— DOOR | | 4-48sm | |FrTHT | METAL FLASHING [ | DOOR | |448sm | T i
@ T : T : <_ - T : T T | WITH DRIP T T : T <_  — : T : T @
=i (I = 42" HIGH RAILING
= | | | VERTICAL PICKETS
H= — - % = AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING
u ] T
] - - T}
FIN_1ST H N =iz (1= i —‘ FIN_1ST
] - (1] =
CEILING FLOOR = \ = lz= = / FLOOR CEILING
Nuacicar u ] ] T ~
HEIGHT T T : T : T : T : T : T : T : T : T : T : u 3.87 sm i (| | | v 3.87 sm : T : T : T : T : T : T : T : T : T : T 1| HEIGHT
FINISHED GRADE’S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE H— T T T T T I — = = ¢ I i | T T T T —-
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION. THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED L ——— 7/ ST i — T \ NA T
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITES OR AIR SPACES E Y i / — N\ 1 L
TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE I (l I | I | == / e \ | | I I I | .
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IfINTELS OVER V:\lllNDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. 2 : T : = : T : : T : = : T : s
OBC 9.6.1.4. OBC 9.20.13.8 Y o ——e T T | —l Ak ]
o I o CONG_SILL =" e CONG S | |H—TF I ol
RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS - e CONC _VERANDA CONC VERANDA —— o
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT __% .=.
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT L l | l | ! ill CONC _STEPS | LI | | X5 CONC STEPS & || | \I\ l | STONE
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3. WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT I - I ——— I — FACING
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST I I 1 [ T 1T 1 I\ ]
GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1 ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m | — T i - - T
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE OF THE CHIMNEY. [0BC 9.21.4.4] FIN SLAB mli _ _ [ — 1_1T1_ — [ 1L _ ] I [ | FIN SLAB
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2. (A = T— - |- mi 1 I s
THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH . . . e . [ 4
GLASS IN GUARDS CONFORM TO OBC ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL FIN GRADE 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR FIN GRADE
SECTION 9.8.6.1. CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1. | I I I I [ I | | I |
" 12°x12" STRUCTURAL
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL | 10" POURED | | | i | | | | | WOOD COLUMN ON |
THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4 | L CONCRETE Lo | | 8' POURED | | | || 1414" soup I
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING | S CONCRETE MASONRY PIER |
%L\Jllali_[gNg%A?LSHALL CONFORM TO WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED I | | | | I | | | | |
.10.14.4, ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE I — e e I Y
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE I r——"1Ir———_——"_— I:I _ I:' _______ IiIr— "1 ——_—_—_ """~ "— T -
FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING WITH OBC 9.26.4.3. 20" x 6” CONCRETE FOOTING —|
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING

FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5.

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
[0BC B 9.15.3.9]

THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED
HEIGHT. [0BC 9.15.4.2]

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6]

VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.19.1.2.

THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2]

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).

THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN'A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)]

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [0BC 9.34.2.1]

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN

FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,
DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS

PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE

PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A

GUARD, IN' CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,

ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY

A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,

(A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION
OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR

(B) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [OBC 9.8.8.1.(1)]

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING

UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND

ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN

EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES

AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL

(A) HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. WHERE THE LIMITING
DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 0.6 m, OR

(B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD
WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE
THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
0.6 m. [0BC 9.10.15.5.(2)]

MODEL 2030
UNIT 4

WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA
ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA| %
FRONT ELEVATION| 55.14 SM | 14.46 SM
INTERIOR WALL | 88.87 SM — SM
REAR ELEVATION | 42.47 SM | 11.83 SM
TOTAL AREA | 186.48 SM | 26.29SM_|14.10

MODEL 2030
UNIT 5

WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA
ELEVATION | WALL AREA [WINDOWS AREA[ %
FRONT ELEVATION [ 55.22 SM | 14.460 SM
INTERIOR WALL | 88.87 SM — SM
REAR ELEVATION | 43.02 SM | 11.830 SM
TOTAL AREA| 185.11SM_| 26.29 5M | 14.20
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70" MAX -— ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL¥

s o TWO #8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
T T MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
| | (MINIMUM)

= ALUM. POST 2" X 2 TYP.
1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

/. 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM),
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

| 4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
| INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

— = 1 WOOD FRAMING.

E=._ PUASTICSKRT . il 1

" WEDGE ANCHORS BOLTS _ VAAA'A
NC. SLAB (MINIMUM)

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTICN

SLAB

NG DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL
DE & 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL

RIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5

ULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC

WING IS VOIDED. EACH BLOCK TO BE SECURED WITH 2

™o U SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
SIDE OF THE JOIST
bagogs R1 4 25" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)
"
- . S5'Max = . ivAuvesrosmack
— ' TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4” LONG
¢ I MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
It (MINIMUM).
I ALUM. POST 2°x2" TYP
‘ = 1/2° X 3/4" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).
I
1y _ 6MM TEMPERED GLASS
[
1 304" X 3/4” ALUM. PICKETS TYP
1 (MINIMUM)
[ ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
) ‘ EXTRUSION BASE TYP.
‘ 4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
J ‘ INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM).
— WOOD FRAMING
_[:;(_ PLASTIC SKIRT Bl 1
i N WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:
A
4-1/4" X 2-1/4" WEDGE ANCHORS BOLTS VAAAl s
INTO EXISTING CONC. SLAB (MINIMUM). i OCH Bucia o
EXISTING CONC. SLAB
G DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL
ODE & 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL
TERIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5 1 ‘. .
NENTS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC s
E THIS DRAWING IS VOIDED. ‘ ¥ 1 ‘ EACH BLOCK TO BE SECURED WITH 2
\—' ‘ SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
PROJECT NO. SIDE OF THE JOIST

—— 4-2°X6" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)
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ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER
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ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.
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REVISIONS

# DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO [AU 21 23
zit T, S g e
TO UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF DECK NONCOMBUSTIBLE_MATERIAL

TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN

RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK

UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH

CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE

MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES

TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [OBC 9.5.3.1]

WALL TYPE: Wid__ | CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
AS PER OBC SB3

. » CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
| \%nm S::ST/UBQ'ST\?PI-:1 b:X' Oéc\:rb. WALL TYPE: \W1d SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS FROM CONCEALED

| S— LR LEONARD KALISHENKO
4 3/4" BOARD EACH SIDE TAPE AS PER OBC (5B 3 LAYERS 5/8" FIRECODE B PACEATERIOR WALLSSAND JATTIC OR
N & SEAL ALL JOINTS TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ROOF" SPACES. [0BC 9.10.16.1.(1)] AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
3 5/8" 3 5/8" WITH DOUBLE TRUSSES
L / EXTEND GYPSUM_BRD, TO CAN/ULC— 551, “SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
12701, 2"%4” PLATE ANCHORED U/S ROOF SHEATHING BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN FOR STRUCTURAL
ON CENTRELINE CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.1 DES'GN ONLY
OF PARTY WALL //
THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
— IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.
w0
2 X 1/2" GYPSUM v 2 X 1/2" GYPSUM DRAIN TILE AND DRAIN PIPE FOR FOUNDATION
BOARD' FIRESTOPPING . BOARD FIRESTOPPING AN SHAL, SONFORM, TO THE ENTIRE

SUBSECTION OBC B.9.14.3

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

. 2X4@16” 0/C
WALL TYPE: W13c 371/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

AS PER OBC SB3 (ONE SIDE ONLY)

TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC
OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

AS PER OBC sB3

1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X
GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
WALL TYPE: W13c 2X4@16” 0/C
AS PER OBC SB3 3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

—4”

0 OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
-u BACK TO BACK BOXES

L1

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD FIRESTOPPING

WALL TYPE: W13c

—

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4@16" 0/C
3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

(ONE SIDE ONLY)
TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC SB3

4"

%
- L

—

1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X
GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4@16" 0/C
3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM

o3| os TOWNHOUSE UNIT
a a 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL
%1% 2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.
< ICA R—12 BATT INSULATION
— a a 1" AR_SPACE .
= %1% 2x4 STUD FRAMING @ 16" C.C.
S %% 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL
= - CICA
w = &I 5/8" DWL TYPE X"
2.8 o e FIRE CLOSURE
o a igﬂ IF COLUMN FALLS
Z | [P _ _ BEAM ABOVE
._% % :f 5/8" DWL TYPE X"
FIRE CLOSURE
il oS (e2
=S . .
% % 2— 1/2° DWL TYPE "X
S FIRE SEPARATION
CICH

IF COLUMN FALLS

PLAN DETAIL

7\ STUD PARTY WALL IN DWELLING UNITS
—” 1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
[0BC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
A) NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THICK, AND

B) TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
METAL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm O.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm 0.C. HORIZONTALLY.
(C) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
[0BC 9.15.4.7.(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING
HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE
EXTERIOR AIR OR THE GROUND SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION
CONFORMING TO SUBSECTIONS 9.25.2, AN AIR
BARRIER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION
9.25.3., AND A VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING
TO SUBSECTION 9.25.4, AND CONSTRUCTED IN
SUCH A WAY THAT THE PROPERTIES AND
RELATIVE POSITION OF ALL THE MATERIALS
CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.25.5

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[0BC 9.28.1.4]

ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER

| BOARD FIRESTOPPING
5/8” TYPE X 5/8" TYPE X
GYPSUM BRD
DOUBLE BLOCKING

|

|

GYPSUM BRD

WALL TYPE: B1b DOUBLE BLOCKING

b | WALL TYPE: B1b
AS PER OBC SB3

AS PER OBC SB3 |

8" POURED

CONC WALL
| W/ FLEX—CELL JOINT
&ZG"XQ' THICK” CONTINUOUS

POURED CONCRETE FOOTING

PARTY WALL

1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

8" POURED
CONC WALL
W/ FLEX—CELL JOINT

N 26"X9” THICK” CONTINUOUS

POURED CONCRETE FOOTING

PARTY WALL

1 HR RATED + STC 50 RATING

ASPHALT SHINGLES (SELF—SEALED)
3/8” PLYWOOD WITH ‘H’ CLIPS
ON APPROVED TRUSSES AT 24” 0/C

SELF—SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE
12 CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS

COATED MATERIAL BeTATES
ils SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2'—11" UP
THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS
THAN 11-3/4" INSIDE INNER FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL
ASSo,
O <
SPOMDE TREE T s g F %
-
OF INSULATED CEILING AREA = o
50/50 SOFFIT & ROOF VENTS O AR ECTS =
AS PER OBC 9.19.1.2 STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
] SHINGLES REQUIRED -
-,  LEO AREMMA &
70" MAX - ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAILK = ALUMINUM SOFFTT, FASCIA ", UCENCE 3
- SR TOP_OF s DOUBLE — — ] AND EAVESTROUGHING
= = i (e < SOFFIT VENTED
T m:‘ﬁm}:}s EEL (TYP. 4 PLACES) WD PLATE é WOOD _/
L ALUM.POSTZXZTYP | PATE AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER RSl 10.56 (R60)
\ 12 X 34" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM) 3 TO BE CONTINUOUS INSULATION— ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
‘ 1% /4" WALL ! . s ABOVE INTERIOR WALLS 6 MIL POLY V.B. OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
(| 5 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP =3 5/8” DRYWALL 3 1/2” BRICK/STONE VENEER REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.
(NI o 1" AR SPACE THE_CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP. . & TYVECK HOUSE WRAP DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
| EXTRUSION BASE TYP. <I3 g (JOINTS TAPED AND SEALED) DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
4 38 x5 AG BoLTS NG > s L BATH MASTER ON 17 INSULATED (R5) SHEATHING DRAWNGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM) S BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 2X6 (? 16) 0.C. STUDS WALLS
- WOOD FRAMING. = WITH (R22) BATH INSULATION
== PLASTIC SKIRT o, =
S ff%r—z Y ', WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS: % 2nx4- STU/DS S%bBEIEA'I'PELA#E i?‘r-ll:gg AND
ANCHORS BOLTS 4 R O B s BOTTOM AT 16" 0/C BOTTOM I
| e T o Gy S0 2 SR B e | ARCHITECTURAL
<
- FINISHED s i U H FILLED,SANDED 'READY FOR PAINT. DESIGN INC
0 BUILDING CODE + SBT3 , PART & RESIDENTIAL 2ND FLOOR |;: FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) PROVIDE MASONRY TIES ©1670.C. HORIZONTALLY *
D ) - AND 32" O.C.VERTICALLY. ( ) 56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE
A — k- N PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @30"(800mm) O.C. .
AL AR WS G =1 N oousLe AS PER OBC 9.25.3 AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE CONCORD. ONT. LaK 3ve
27 .. SIOE OF THE SOIST AND ABOVE ALL OPENINGS. s .
5 4275 BETWEEN JOIST (MINIAUM) PLATE PROVIDE BASE FLASHING BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND Hl TEL 905 660-9393
MIN. 6" UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING FAX 905 660-9419
i3
o
T
° FAMILY
. GREAT ROOM KITCHEN ROOM MODEL 2030
55” Max e mvauseToR R Y (800)
e y e 3/8" WEEP HOLES AT 2—6" (800) AS PER OBC 9.25.3
3—— Fo WrEraar sTee, (Ve 4 PAGED AT BOTIOM OF BRICK COURSE & OVER OPENINGS 274" STUDS BLOCK 538
‘ CAE e BECEL POLY BASE FLASHING A/ 16" 0/C FINISI-;—:D FLOOR
| ‘ "2 X 3/4" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM). BO.ITOM 1 2" DRYWALL ON 5 8" T & G
I UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
.: 1 &MM TEMPERED GLASS FINISHED _\ /— PLATE | BOTH SIDES *— ASPEKITE SUBFLOOR U N IT 4’ 5
-1 At e 1ST FLOOR FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) R RRRRRRRRRRRRRARRRRRRRSR PROJECT
—1 = ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
{ EXTRUSION BASE TvP. 6" MIN_ 'S > 2"x4” wooD PLATE GASPROOF CEILING J PROPOSED
o ON SILL GASKET R31 INSULATION
il e FIN GRADE N = g 1/2" ANC BOLTS 6 N}L_POLY V.B. TOWNHOMES
WOOD FRAMING. i % AT 6'-8" O/C Ge‘SF:,ROOF WALLS 5/8° DRYWALL L5x3—1/2x3/8
J —— B . i |8 MN 4" INTO Cone 238 SIS JOINTS FILLED FOR: KING EAST DEVELOPMENTS INC.
AAAN - o
DL R e M; s W G - & B LAUNDRY/ Ra4 INSULKTION GARAGE AT: SEGUIN STREET
Sk i oo %2 ‘B RS2 (RA0) BLANKET FURNACE S/8" DRYWALL - 3" CONC SLAB RICHMOND HILL
NOTES f © *- ]2 ——— (LAMINATED) FASTENED TO BASEMENT BOTH SIDES gg g;’?s AT
RAILING DESIG e CE Wi L / E. LE -~ |<< . » "
D o . PARTS RESCENTIAL 7z g . § 20MPA 8” POURED CONCRETE WALL 3 CONCRETE SLAB_ OIS, FaLED 5-8% AR ENT DRAWING
A TERIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5 — & ) o B r . MAX 4" SLUMP
: ‘ % = w0 B MAX 3" SLUMP
e T s i %mﬁm&m - B 5" GRAVEL o5 53523 SR CROSS SECTION
d L Tl FIN_SLAB o — . — — . — —
e “ GRA 4-7X6" BETWEEN JOIST (NaMUMY s BOND BREAK AS PER : o = - z - —— DATE , PROJECT NO
B e - 4 WEEPING TILE OBC 9.16.4.4 ‘ z JUN 23
UNDER 6” STONE BED 20"x8” CONCRETE ;" e = DRAWN 20_23
FOOTING : 3
CROSS SECTION ’ 0% EB.  [rawnc wo
- 4 -ﬂ'
i - CHECKED
22"x6" CONCRETE ____ =]
FOOTING ~ A 7
SCALE
3/16"=1'-0"




APPROPRIATE TILE
BACKING BOARD

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO
ENABLE COMPRESSION

WOOD BLOCKING TO
CLAMP SEALANT/POLY
ABIVB TO BOTTOM
PLATE (OR OTHER
MATERIAL ie. GYPSUM)

WRB JOINTS LAPPED AND TAPED

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ————

BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1" INSULATED SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE AB/VB

%" GYPSUM BOARD

AIR BARRIER CONTINUATION BEHIND
BATHTUB

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO

ENABLE COMPRESSION
WITH GYPSUM BOARD

BRICK VENEER

1" AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)
1" INSULATED SHEATHING

| 2%6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE AB/VB

J5" GYPSUM BOARD

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE o
VAPOUR BARRIER —

FRICTION FIT IN PLACE —

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
O OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

WOOD BLOCKING TO CLAMP
SEALANT/POLY ABVB TO TOP
PLATE BEFORE INSTALLING
BULKHEAD (OR OTHER MATERIAL
ie GYPSUM)

AIR BARRIER CONTINUOUS BEHIND
BULKHEAD

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
1" ABOVE FLOOR TO

ENABLE COMPRESSION S

WITH GYPSUM BOARD

\\

BATT INSULATION WITH
6 mil. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOUR BARRIER
FRICTION FIT IN PLACE

HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN
OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
CLAMPED WITH RIGID
MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER)

1" INSULATED SHEATHING
2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
R-22 BATT INSULATION

& mil. POLYETHYLENE VB

) HEADER WRAP AROUND KNEE WALL
TUDS

-

(i

-

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ~—

AIR BARRIER AT KNEE WALL
HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL STEP

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLES A-20 TO A-29

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.23.9.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
THROUGH A-10.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A—-13 THROUGH A-19.
FLOORS—ON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.16.

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.

B.9.15.4.2) CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
HALL HAV A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF

E/ 8" UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFI D THE M HEIGHT
OF THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE

BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
200 7 7/B SOLID_CONC| EI'E

240 mm é? CONCRETE _BLOf

290 mm ) CONCRETE BLOCK

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND TS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.(6)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR

CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [0BC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm

[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B 9.8.7.4]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITIVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO

TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [OBC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 80 mm. THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.

[0BC 9.20.8.3]

WOQOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF_ BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [0BC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [OBC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED

FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA

OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.

[0BC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [OBC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B 9.40.1.4

EXCEPT FOR DOORS ON ENCLOSED UNHEATED
VESTIBULES AND COLD CELLARS, AND EXCEPT

FOR THE GLAZED PORTIONS OF DOORS, ALL
DOORS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM
UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7
WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED.

[0BC B 12.3.2.7]

JOISTS INFORMATION

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.5.1.4.

WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.7

UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS

AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.4.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL
BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OBC 9.8.4.1.

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2.

DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3.

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5]

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH.
[0BC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCKS MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

VAPOUR BARRIER INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.4.3.

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND

SPACES, AND SELF—CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH

OBC SECTION 9.32.

ALL HEATING AND

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 8.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO
SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH
AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]

J1 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS25@19.2"0/C WITH 3/4" SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING

J2 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS140@19.2"0/C WITH 3/4” SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NAILED AND APPLIED 1/2” GYPSUM CEILING

STRUCTURAL NOTE
1. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. TO MATCH WALL STUDS AT EACH

LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.
2. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS SHOULD BE 15MPA CONCRETE.

REVISIONS

# DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO | AU 21 23

DOOR SCHEDULE

210x68x1%" EXTERIOR
28 x 68 x 1%" EXTERIOR
28 x 68 x1%" GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER
28 x 68 x 13" INTERIOR
26 x68x 13" INTERIOR
2+ x68x1%" INTERIOR
22 x 68 x 13" INTERIOR
29 x68x1%" INTERIOR
18 x68x 13" INTERIOR

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%2"x3%2"x V4"

L—2 = W8 x 18 + %" PLATE
WL—1 = 3%2"x3%2"x %" + (2) 2°x 8" #1 SPRUCE
WL—2 = 5"x3V2"x%se"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE
WL—3 = 5°x3V2"x %" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE
WL—4 = 6°x3V2"x%" + (3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE

PLACED BELOW

!/ WINDOW SILL
LK

A NO. 6 (20mm)
k. STEEL BARS,

A WITH MIN S50mm
CONCRETE COVER
& 1.0M OVERLAP

4w

CONCRETE REINFORCING
FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS
ON ENGINEERED FILL

ALL VAPOUR BARRIER
IN JOISTS CAVITIES
TO BE SEALED

mx

l EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING /

STRUCTURAL LEGEND
LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8"LVL2.0E

W1 DENOTES 2-2X6@12" 0/C FROM SILL PLATE
CONNECTED TO SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED

LEONARD KALISHENKO
AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
FOR STRUCTURAL
DESIGN ONL

18 AUG 2022

/ ?‘
g o o

ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING

ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY

THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS
DESIGNER

KING EAST

ESTATES

QBO ASSOn
RS OF ‘7/>
g o

LEO™ARIEMMA
LICENCE
7561

ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.

ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN INC.

56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.

UNIT 1
CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
TEL 905 660-9393
FAX 905 660-9419

MODEL 2225S
BLOCK 53B

P1 DENQOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NAILED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED

TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE

WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2” PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED
USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT

WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES

BASEMENT FLOOR

17'=10”
9'-0”" 8'-10"
y_g' |, 4-0" , 2'—4" |15” 5'_g” o
COLD CELLAR
6” CONC SLAB (OVER)
32 MPa AT 28 DAYS
5-8% AR ENT
- - MAX 4" SLUMP
I I [ | 10M¢ BARS AT 12" E,
MIN 3/4” CONC COVER
/
B /4
8" s_g» ® 8"
I
0 CoLD FD. ‘T
_vwrro 11 CELLAR 0 4
WL—1 oo OUTSIDE o
| T A‘. s
| [ o0
| ] L
~ ) -
/= T
/ ~ e
|| WALL BETWEEN BASEMENT
|| AND COLD CELLAR
LINSULATED WITH
RS| 2.11 FIBREGLASS
[ | WITH 6 MIL POLY V.B
(LAMINATED) FASTENED TO
| POURED CONCRETE WALL
4 = =3 7 g = -
| T
© prem—
— =
. ) °©
RECREATION A Z i
- = = -
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E x —
w Q
~— 5 =
o -
< D S k>
| ® 3%
N7 N sz
B =
| ™ g ° o
- | A g 5
<+ 38T 51 g S [>))
CLOSET % —BASEMENT C 2
——————— —-‘;——— [ 3” CONCRETE SLAB [ s
25 MPa AT 28 DAYS £
—MAX 3" SLUMP .
. 5" GRAVEL o F
I 2
WASHER TuB - I
DRYER CARBON
SMOKE ‘I_ b
ALARM - -I
Tl o = )
@ PER _OBC E—
=O B-3.2.4.21
7 _——B-9.10.19.2
~
| ﬁ HRV ]:]' F.D.
(::]
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_o” Go_ | _gi_on L 2o z
| - ( g
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LOADBEARING PARTITION : = 2
(SEE GENERAL NOTES) N_ % xS
easproor ext f2| |\ Es
TYPE DOOR Y . S
WTH closEr  fu[ [ [x o 2
02 s FINISHED 3%
< >E AREA q
< 632.04 SF S~
& | o 11 |7 20 °
10'=2" 6"K 6—4" 1 | L|||L 3 i
= = © W
% o )
GASPROOF WALLS S 1 © A
2"x6” STUDS o kS
AT 16" 0/C o J2
RS| 3.34 INSULATION 1} ] .
6 ML POLY V. °1
2 5/8” DRYWALL 9 1
9 BOTH SIDES =] A
- JOINTS FILLED S
b AND TAPED A NI S
GASPROOF CEILING < PEN
RSl 4.40 INSULATON B4+ —— — OVE
6/MIL POLY V.B. )
5/8” DRYWALL of ey 4
JOINTS FILLED £ STORAGE UPJ6R 2
AND TAPED = a3 Y s
" 4 ———HES z 9
oi| N = =] - o =
ol GARAGE K- ———HiIZ ~ 5
o g B f
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LOWER s o
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2LVL12 s P1
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MASONRY PIER -4 -
] X 4 >=1] 6" CONC SLAB (OVER)
| 3-2x8 _ ~] \ 35 MPa AT 28 DAYS
1 | —————- - 5-8% AIR ENT
~-—— N MAX 4" SLUMP
_ _/J____ N N 10M¢ BARS AT 10" E/W
28"x32"x8" THICK FOOTING i | MIN 3/4” CONC COVER
FOR # OF RISERS
1 o . Y . SEE APPROVED
12 8'—4 4 6" 4'-10 18 GRADING PLAN
A A
9'—8" 16" 6'—10"
17°=10”

UNIT 6

PROPOSED
TWO STOREY DWELLING

FOR: KING EAST DEVELOPMENTS INC.
AT: SEGUIN STREET
RICHMOND HILL

DRAWING

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
DATE JUN 23 PROJECT NO
T 20—-23

E.B. DRAWING NO
CHECKED
SCALE A_2
3/16"=1"-0"




REVISIONS

DATE

-

REVISED STRUCTURE BY KALISHENKO

AU 21 23

ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY

SHALL BE

IN ACCORDANCE

WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION

SHALL BE

IN ACCORDANCE

WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.23

FLOOR AREAS AND COVERAGE
1st FLOOR = 1087.92 SF
= 101.07 SM
2nd FLOOR = 1097.69 SF
= 101.98 SM
(—OPENINGS) = 0.00 SF
= 0.00 SM
TOTAL = 2185.61 SF
= 203.05 SM
COVERAGE = 1087.92 SF
= 101.07 SM
FINISH BASEM.= 632.04 SF
= 58.72 SM

KING EAST

BSTATES
ASSo
O <
I oF ",

LEOTARIEMMA

LICENCE

7561

ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.

ARCHITECTURAL

DESIGN

£\

INC.

56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
UNIT 1

CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
TEL 905 660-9393
FAX 905 660-9419

STRUCTURAL LEGEND 17'=10
EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM . i
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE . SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [0BC 9.32.1.1] WG1 DENOTES 2-1 3/4°X11 7/8"LVL2.0E o_g" g'—o” 17'—10"
FLUSH AT THE FIRST FLOOR LEVEL - - -
sg% I['J\ISSEIZEIEBE%I\-IDOII:Ng'IT:LEEDE)ézML'I{ﬁ;TD'LFJISES AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED GLUED AND SCREWED BY MEAN OF
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER TWO ROWS OF 1/4” SCREWS WITH FULL PENETRATION 2'-2", 5'—0" , 2'-8" | 18", 3'-2" 3-8" 187 64" 1'—10" 89"
(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS CLOSET ROOM. [0OBC 9.32.3.5(2)] ©8" 0/C AT EACH HORIZONTAL ROW, STAGGERED - - -
SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT. EXCEFT FOR GLOTHES DRYERS. EXHAUST WITH 2 1/2" EDGE DISTANCIES FROM TOP AND BOTTOM |
0BC 6.2.3.8.(7 ) AND 5" END DISTANCIES FROM EACH END. » A » A . " om
: ) %&EFSOFH&%GE'E 'rF||-|1/-\rr5D1§"TH SCE)I(EEEET OF CONNECT WG1 TO LVL BEAM BY MEAN OF AC9 BY MITEK ] 147 4 -0 pl4 2-0, 4-0 p2-2
mm, . 1
LTJHEREF'\?F%%%ESDSH(/)%N%T%%GTH oRF 28 DAYS N AT N ONS o, e AND TO P2 BY MEAN OF TWO NP3 BY MITEK @ TOP AND BOT. OF THE BEAM
SHALL BE NOT LESS TH ANAF"_E LARGER OPENINGS. [OBC 9.32.3.12.(10)] P1 DENOTES CONTINUOUS 5-2X6 GLUED AND NALED FROM SILL PLATE CONNECTED 12°¢12" STRUCTURAL
(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT TO THE SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURE WOOD  COLUMN. ON
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK, THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION, WITH CONTINUOUS 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED 0D C
B) 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION USE HANGERS WITH CONCEALED FLANGES FOR LINTEL SUPPORT 14°x14” SOLID
203 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS. AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF CONTINUOUS PLIES 1] T MASONRY PIER
CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, COOK TOPS . N [ Ox. |
FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO LVL12 DENOTES 1-3/4" x 11-7/8"LVL2.0E 36" HIGH RAILING Sr2x8 CANT E/E [l —2xs@16” o/c
AR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [OBC 9.3.1.6] CAN/CSA—B365-M, “INSTALLATION CODE FOR VERTION PICIKETS CONCRETE H
SOLID—FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND AT 4° Nl PICKETS D | VERANDA TORCH DOWN
IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS EQUIPMENT". [0BC B.9.33.1.2] ] ° 2 \ SCUPPER =it FLAT ROOF
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A || on| SOFFIT OVER N 5 DRAIN .
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE s D 9'—0" ~ R - . 2—-2x8 -
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED - W2 5 N e I
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN - - o - LR | = —————— | o g ]
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3. KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, — — vV | LEDGE I|| CL— W o—— ]
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET I - | A
WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL WL T wL=2 1 N
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7 AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT N il | HIGH | Il || | -
ARE_NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE r T T =
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH. | CEILING by |
A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT—IN [oBC 9.34.2.2] |_ J
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE | T — — — — —
TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO ﬁEX@YAl\mul;og'\:'v”O%HgElﬁgcﬁ?R @IYTEEALL % o & 3" o - 11_]
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE I i - -
PASSAGE OF GASSES AND EXHAUST FUMES EIEHF;R?(;/I%IBDTLE \flﬁﬁTRHOXLT Lﬁ;ELEggT ONE o | |
— SMOKE
N0 oa AL BE CITTED YT A SELF=CLOSING STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN | o ALARM
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)] | 14-1 4] 2'ho”
A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ... 1T—L 3 |
(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STARS OR PROVIDED FOR AN ATTAGHED, BUILT-IN DR . . PR oe SR o8
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH ; . " en <+ » < 9.10.19.3 NCL. R ®
: . DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [OBC 9.34.2.6] 6 16'=5 11 A INCL. RS INCL. RS =
(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR (VISGALS) (VISUALS) -
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED 8.10.15.4 5.10.19.4 I
© STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND ggﬁ(;lglREa TDOESCI)GBr\é 39wa LOADS SHALL | 0.10.19.5 9.10.19.5 e |
C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS -
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER. LEONARD KALISHENKO N BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 3
HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ... ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM RO |
(A) INTERIOR STARS HAVING NOT MORE TO OBC 9.4.2.4. AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED GREAT oM ‘l
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS B N s an 4w - s w40 4w N
DWELLING UNIT, OR IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS Y 5 4-8 4 3-3 S—4 L4 4-4 | ~
(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A FOR STRUCTURAL o I o
THAN '3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DESIGN  ONLY N pa | N
DWELLING UNIT. [0BC 9.8.7.1] INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE / o ®
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN "
THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3. J1 F |
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm | <t > |
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B.9.8.7.4.] GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL @ |
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB |
GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1 ENCLOSURE. [OBC B 9.6.1.4.(6)] ' Z | |
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE R o LT 9 |
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2. THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR < ECE s wl——— | |
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL —3k ] <=z W.I.C.
WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR Lt DA ] T Eoo Al
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE B 9.7.2.3. 2 LT S
(A) AN AR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE @ xS
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN = 82 .
WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL g " P e T |
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE 111 4 5'-0 Q<Zu
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7 - ; =a | LINEN X I
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND o/ \WR J/,= - 3 o~ | 1= 7’4107 | |
(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS ul - % £
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm in[[MECH 1, , :_\v I |
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15, RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING VENT = ~ + | VER |
OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1 N THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY _| CARBON -+
A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN [ ] ?HE DESIGN OF ENTlRE STRUCTURE | |\|\‘_ ] ~ SMOKE @ )
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE } T : ALARM 1 | g
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE 5 @ | TUB BATH)M— 5
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT BY TRUSS n | o T % Z
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 sm AND WITH NO DESIGNER w | PER_OBC K < | | o
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 .| B-3.2.4.21 = K
mm. ACCESS 1> | N =
DEVIGE. [0BC 9.10.13.15] HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS | N B-9.10.19.2 o r'= i =)
OR COVERS. [0BC 9.19.2.1] L 202 T — i [ DN 16R_\ | s 5
FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR 1 T T ¢ A % <
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM . JA9 T | | . . | \L | 5, | s
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT TO OBC 9.23.13.11. . o) H i - . .| © o) L
FIREPLACES™. [OBC 9.22.8.1] ol .l T —H < L2 i o) ol I | = “j R e
ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT 3 | X | < of 3 = 1 —]l— — —i— —r—==1 — 1 —| | o ] .
LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT N T DY | ] b= I o lle bfl/_ 1l SH ol 1| <] ¥
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PRQVIDED TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF 0 | 1] g ot 5 I ! I 5l v
IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH © | o OO = | ~ ]
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO L — L] g| z |l alH ]
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT BENE sl 2 o +H Vent 1o 3l | =
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2] WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM H e 52 . OO OUTSIDE - SIS | E
ENTERING THE ROOF. [OBC 9.26.1.1] I _-|5. % | T ® E [k . ] a
|| 5 IS | + - 2 ) | o
s | I : | | 3
2l ey ] I i 4 - 2
- 2l CHEN . > RN @ vecH | ’ | &
- <
70" MAX - ANY ik | E K'TCHEN - R H @ VENT ~ .
= i1y DINETTE l ° M| 5, | TUB . )
- == TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG | - R | | A
. — MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES) ‘wl- = ;L = 7o)
(MINIMUM) H U - -
- ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP. 1 zID == - L L gl [ 47| 37_5" = tNSL“-r[.' |
e 1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM). JA9 1 E— |_ | _ L@ /(
' AR 1 =L
o 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP - U —— e - —N |
(MINIMUM), ’ T DW [e) | i'- <+
ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP. UP 16R | I_ J | 1
EXTRUSION BASE TYP. T t T f— | |
INTO 3 2X6" (AN | CARBON R | | wALK=IN | |
] | = = 4 WOOD FRAMING ALARM | @ o CLOSET |
Al AT ! WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS: - " | N |
e IV _— 4T 0| g'—10" |
INTO BX o kI PER OBC N @ |l |
s B-3.2.4.21 M 7] J
- | B-9.10.19.2 K 1 e e e e e e e |
e ~N<® 3l
J1
< = |
Y/ 141" 4" 1), 2'1,0" OPEN -
L pemenonas | N < 1 L} BeLow 16’5 |
. N .
25" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIAUM) (o) - _‘ 0 =z
R1 N -~ .' R SMOKE | iy
0 ) N ® ALARM PRIMARY |
| FAMILY : BEDROOM w
2-2X4@16” OR 2-2X6@16" = = PER OBC
AT FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATION ROOM 5 = i 9.10.19.3 ©
= S - INCL. RS i
Y74 /, \ - in (VISUALS) w
T’ T T %o T 9.10.19.4 -
A34 BY ] 9.10.19.5 |
\J \J L/ SIMPSON | |
: 9'_g" 6" 6z
T I o |
2X4©16" OR 2X6@16" f\ \ /1 f\ /'l f\ /'l A3t BY 2X4@16” OR 2X6@16” = 312 = FOYER—— —ide | L aus Joists e
— <L GANT 6—4" ]
\ SIMPSON PROVIDE REVERSED __— | — hs @12" 0/C |_ /i' 5 |
HANGERS =< o
| | | T i HIGH |
- 1 L 1 P1 ( | Pi - ) 1 CEILING |
3-2X4 OR 3-2X6 BLOCKING = WL-2 | — fwi- j= WL L= T2 teoee | vV
AT FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATION R V - N 7 - — — —
o = == =l o —| S
DETAIL OF STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION b 3 oo | 4-2X6 STRUCTURAL o 2-2@ =
VERANDA I WOOD COLUMN ON =4t = SCUPPER
eI E! !I! !BE QBEB BeB I QQ eIIQtI s SOFFIT OVER \ N 16"x16" SOLID TORCH DOWN <TTT= DRAIN
' BALCONY 3-8 Sl MASONRY PIER R
JOISTS INFORMATION \ZXB SPRUCE JOISTS VETAL FLASHING
J1 DENOTES 11 7/8"AJS25@12"0/C WITH 5/8" SUBFLOOR AT 16" 0/C WITH DRIP
M GLUED AND NAILED AND ATTACHED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING [
DOOR SCHEDULE EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING J2 DENOTES 11 7/8°AJS140019.2°0/C WITH 5/8" SUBFLOOR 0 ,—, FOR # OF RISERS
- T e L9 EXTERIOR GLUED AND NAILED AND ATTACHED 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING . 1 SEEDII\&E’RSL\QEND
= x 68 x 194 . RAILINGV 2_11" £-6" _3 13" 3_g6” 13"
5 o m 1 1 f 4 f f
2 = 28x68x1%” EXTERIOR 2 HicH RALING ] W
3 28 x 68 x 1¥” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER LINTEL SCHEDULE 9'-8" 15" 5-8" 15
4 28 w68 x1¥%” INTERIOR L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x 3'2"x V4" 2'-0" 6'—4" 16" ]1'—10" 4'—10" 18" ' .,
T o LT NTEROR L—2 = W8 x 18 + " PLATE i o_g" § o 17'-10
» » » » » STRUCTURAL NOTE
4 68 x 133" WL—1 = 3%"x3%"x %" + (2) 2”"x B" #1 SPRUCE
& 2" x67x1% INTERIOR Ty Y e —— 17'=10" 1. PROVIDE 4—2x6 OR 4—2X4 POST EXTENDED DOWN SECOND FLOOR PLAN
7 = 22x68x1%” INTERIOR WL—2 = 5"x3%"x%s"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE TO FOOTING AT EACH GIRDER TRUSS ROl A AL A A =/
m T - - AND ROOF BEAM BERING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.
8 = 29x6°x1%" INTERIOR WL—3 = 5'x 3% x%" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE FIRST FLOOR PLAN (Tve.)
9 16x 68 x13%” INTERIOR WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%"” + (3) 2"x12” #1 SPRUCE — — — 2. PROVIDE 3—2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. AT EACH

LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN.
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2"x4” PLATE
TO UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF DECK

WALL TYPE: Wid__|
AS PER OBC SB3

TIGHTLY SEAL WITH MINERAL
WOOL (2° MAX) OR
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

2"x4" STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
WITH 5/8” TYPE 'X’ GYP.

TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK

WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC sSB3

4 3/47 T BOARD EACH SIDE TAPE
_\ & SEAL ALL JOINTS
3 5/8" 3 5/8
122Ul 2"x4” PLATE ANCHORED

ON CENTRELINE
OF PARTY WALL

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM

BOARD FIRESTOPPING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

2X4@16” 0/C

(ONE SIDE ONLY)

TIGHTLY FITTING ELECTRIC
OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

3 1/2” THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

WALL TYPE: W13c
AS PER OBC SB3

1/2” FIRECODE TYPE X
GYP BRD & DOUBLE BLOCKING

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

2X4@16” 0/C

—4”

0
-u

L1

OUTLETS, OFFSET ANY
BACK TO BACK BOXES

3 1/2" THICK ABSORBTIVE MATERIAL

WALL TYPE: B1b ||
AS PER OBC SB3

2 X 1/2" GYPSUM

5/8” TYPE X
GYPSUM BRD
DOUBLE BLOCKING

8" POURED
CONC WALL

|

BOARD FIRESTOPPING

W/ FLEX—CELL JOINT

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH
CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [0BC 9.5.3.1]

CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS FROM CONCEALED
SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
ROOF SPACES. [0BC 9.10.16.1.(1)]

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—-S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.1

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

DRAIN TILE AND DRAIN PIPE FOR FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM_TO THE ENTIRE
SUBSECTION OBC B.9.14.3

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
[0BC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE

A) NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THICK, AND

B) TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
METAL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm 0.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm 0.C. HORIZONTALLY.
(C) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
[0BC 9.15.4.7.(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING
HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE
EXTERIOR AIR OR THE GROUND SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION
CONFORMING TO SUBSECTIONS 9.25.2, AN AR
BARRIER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION
9.25.3., AND A VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING
TO SUBSECTION 9.25.4, AND CONSTRUCTED IN
SUCH A WAY THAT THE PROPERTIES AND
RELATIVE POSITION OF ALL THE MATERIALS
CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.25.5

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[0BC 9.28.1.4]
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GENERAL NOTES

BASED ON 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH 0.B.C. PART 9,
LATEST EDITION

EOOTINGS AND SIABS

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.15

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 15 MPa (2,200 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS AND THE SLUMP
SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 75 mm (3"), UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

CONCRETE SLABS USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT FLOORS AND EXTERIOR
VERANDAS AND STEPS, SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 32 MPa (4,650 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS, AIR ENTRAINMENT OF

5% TO B% AND A SLUMP OF NOT MORE THAN 100 mm (47).

THE TOPSOIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER IN ALL UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER
A BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED.

SOIL ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE 2500 PSF
TO BE CONFIRMED ON_SITE BY SOIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO POURING OF FOOTINGS.

SOIL CAPACITY TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE BY SOIL ENGINEER BEFORE
POURING OF FOOTINGS.
MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOOTINGS — 1.2 m (4'-0") BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

HABITABLE ROOMS ON CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED WITH A
MEMBRANE OF POLYETHYLENE WITH A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN
0.15 mm (0.006”) AND JOINTS SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN

300 mm (11-3/4"). IN LIEU OF DAMPPROOFING, SUCH ROOMS SHALL
SHALL BE BUILT ON CONCRETE SLABS THAT HAVE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF NOT LESS THAN 25 MPa (3,600 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS.

STEPPED FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RUN OF

600 mm (23-5/8") AND SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RISE

OF 600 mm (23—5/8") FOR FIRM SOILS AND 400 mm (15-3/4")
FOR SAND OR GRAVEL.

CONCRETE SLABS RESTING ON EARTH AT GRADE SHALL BE REINFORCED
WITH 6x6x6/6 WELDED WIRE MESH. REINFORCING FOR CONCRETE SLABS
RESTING ON EARTH BELOW GRADE IS OPTIONAL.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS

CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PARGED BELOW GROUND
LEVEL WITH A MINIMUM OF 6 mm (1/4") OF MORTAR AND SHALL BE
COVED OVER THE FOOTING WHEN THE FIRST COURSE OF BLOCK IS LAID.

BITUMINOUS OR OTHER WATERPROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
THE PARGING OR POURED CONCRETE BELOW GROUND LEVEL.

THE THIKNESS OF FOUNDATION WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONC. BLOCK
OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 3.0M IN
UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 mm (8") UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF
THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

200 mm §7 7/8:{ POURED CONCRETE2.1 m gs'—ﬂ'

240 mm (9—1/2") CONCRETE BLOCK 1.8 m (5'—11"
290 mm (11-3/87) CONCRETE BLOCK2.2 m (7'-3")

WHEN A FOUNDATION WALL CONTAINS AN OPENING MORE THAN 1.2 m
(3'=11") IN LENGTH OR CONTAINS OPENINGS IN MORE THAN 25% OF [TS
LENGTH, THAT PORTION OF THE WALL BENEATH SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED AND SHALL BE REINFORCED.

CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 15 mm (19/32')
DIAMETER BARS AT 400 mm (16") 0.C. VERTICALLY AND TRUSS-TYP
REINFORCEMENTS AT 400 mm (16) 0.C. HORIZONTALLY. VOIDS AROUND
VERTICAL BARS SHALL BE FILLED WITH SOLID MASONRY.

POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 10 mm (3/8%)
DIAMETER BARS EXTENDING 300 mm (12") PAST OPENING ON EACH SIDE.

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING

BASEMENT COLUMNS AND BEARING WALLS

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE FITTED WITH STEEL PLATES AT BOTH ENDS THAT
ARE NOT LESS THAN 100 mm x 100 mm (4"x4™) BY 9.5 mm (3/8"
THICK, AND WHERE THE COLUMN SUPPORTS A WOOD BEAM, THE TOP PLATE
SHALL EXTEND ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH OF THE BEAM.

STEEL COLUMN BOTTOM PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE
FOOTINGS WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO 13 mm (1/2") DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 100 mm (47) INTO FOOTING.

STEEL COLUMN TOP PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO
13 mm (1/2") DIAMETER BOLTS (FOR WOOD BEAMS) AND WELDED TO
BEAM FLANGES (FOR STEEL BEAMS).

INTERIOR BEARING STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE 38 mm x 89 mm (2°x4"™)
SPRUCE AT 400 mm OR

38 mm x 140 mm (2"x6") SPRUCE AT 400 mm (16 O.C.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ON 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE

ON 200 mm (8" HIGH POURED CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK CURB

ON 300 mm x 200 mm (14"x8") CONCRETE FOOTINGS WITH

DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE
CURB AT 2030 mm (6'—8") 0.C.

EXTERIOR WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE SLABS OR
FOOTINGS WITH A STEEL ANCHOR SHOE A MINIMUM OF 175 mm (7")
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND TO THE BEAM WITH A 19 mm x 89 m

286 mm (1"x4"°x12") WOOD NAILING STRIP AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN

FIRE_SEPARATION

BEAMS AND JOISTS WHICH ARE FRAMED INTO A MASONRY OR CONCRETE
FIRE SEPARATION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE THICKNESS OF THAT FIRE
SEPARATION TO LESS THAN 100 mm (4”) OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

FOAMED PLASTICS WHICH FORM PART OF A WALL OR CEILING ASSEMBLY
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ADJACENT HABITABLE SPACES BY GYPSUM
BOARD OR EQUIVALENT NON—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

MASONRY VENEER WALLS

MASONRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL BE OF SOLID
UNITS WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 70 mm (2—3/4") TO A MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF 11 m (36'—1").

AN AIR SPACE, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 25 mm (1”), SHALL BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN MASONRY VENEER AND WALL SHEATHING.

MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE TIED TO WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS WITH
CORROSION—RESISTANT STRAPS, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 0.76 mm
(0.030") AND A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 22 mm (7/8"). STRAPS SHALL BE
SPACED AT 600 mm (23—5/8") O.C. VERTICALLY AND 400 mm (15-3/4
O.C. HORIZONTALLY AND SHALL BE NAILED TO THE WOOD STUDS THROUGH
THE WALL SHEATHING.

MASONRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL NOT PROJECT
MORE THAN 25 mm (1*) WHERE THE VENEER IS AT LEAST 90 m

(3-1/2") THICK, AND 12 mm (1/2") WHERE THE VENEER IS LESS THAN
90 mm (3-1/2") THICK.

WEEP HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE ALL OPENINGS, AT ROOF/WALL
INTERSECTIONS AND AT THE BOTTOM OF MASONRY VENEER WALLS. THESE
HOLES SHALL BE 10 mm (3/8") AND SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SPACING
OF 800 mm (2'—=77) O.C.

WEEP HOLES AT THE BOTTOM OF MASONRY VENEER WALLS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH FLASHING THAT EXTENDS FROM A POINT A MINIMUM OF
5 mm (3/16") BEYOND THE OUTER FACE OF THE SUPPORTING WALL TO
A POINT A MINIMUM OF 150 mm (5—7/8") UP BEHIND THE SHEATHING
PAPER. IF SUCH FLASHING IS FLEXIBLE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CONTINUQUS SUPPORT.

ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOO0D_FRAMING

SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL WITH ANCHOR
BOLTS THAT HAVE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 12.7 mm (1/2") AND SPACED
A MAXIMUM OF 2.4 m (7°-107) 0.C. THESE ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH NUTS AND WASHERS AND SHALL BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM
OF 100 mm (4) IN THE FOUNDATION.

BEAMS SHALL HAVE EVEN AND LEVEL BEARING WITH A MINIMUM LENGTH OF
BEARING OF 89 mm (3—1/2") AT END SUPPORTS.

ALL FLOOR JOISTS, CEILING JOISTS, ROOF JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM END BEARING LENGTH OF 38 mm (1-1/2").

WALL PLATES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 38 mm (1—1/2') THICK AND
SHALL BE THE SAME WIDTH AS THE WALL STUDS. NO FEWER THAN TWO
TOP PLATES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LOADBEARING WALLS.

WHERE FLOOR SHEATHING SUPPORTS CERAMIC TILES, IT SHALL BE
REINFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.30.6

SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER ALL CONCENTRATED LOADS.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

EAVESTROUGHS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND CONNECTED
TO STORM SEWERS, WHERE AVAILABLE, OR DISCHARGED ONTO CONCRETE
PADS AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ANY BUILDINGS.

NATURAL AND MECHANICAL VENTILATION

ROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS VENTILATED BY NATURAL MEANS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPENABLE VENTILATION AREAS AS FOLLOWS:

BATHROOMS 0.09 m2 (0.97 ft2)
UNFINISHED BASEMENTS 0.2% OF FLOOR AREA
ALL OTHER ROOMS 0.28 m2 (3.00 ft2)

THERMALLY INSULATED WALL, CEILING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A CONTINUOUS BARRIER TO AR LEAKAGE AND WATER
VAPOUR DIFFUSION FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING INTO WALL,
FLOOR, ATTIC AND ROOF SPACES.

FOAMED INSULATION MUST BE PROTECTED ON INTERIOR SURFACES BY
GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVELANT NON—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

BASEMENT

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TQ
TABLES A-20 TO A-29

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.23.9.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
THROUGH A-10.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A-13 THROUGH A-19.
FLOORS—ON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.16.

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
IN. CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [OBC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS AND RUN

(1) THE RUN, WHICH IS MEASURED AS
THE HORIZONTAL NOSING TO NOSING DISTANCE,

AND THE TREAD DEPTH OF RECTANGULAR TREADS

SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.8.4.1

(2) THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL

NOT LESS THAN ITS RUN AND NOT MORE
THAN ITS RUN PLUS 25mm [OBC 9.8.4.2]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED .

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STARS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 m
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [0BC 9574(2)]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO

TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [0BC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE_SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.

[0BC 9.20.8.3]

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [OBC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [0BC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9.

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA
OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.
[0BC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [OBC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.39.

PERFORMANCE OF WINDOWS ,DOORS AND
SKYLIGHT TO CONFORM WITH
OBC 9.7.3

FIRST FLOOR

EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE .

B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND

(C) CONSTRUGTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS
SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[0BC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

B) 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE

AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [0BC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WEATHER STRIPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED
ARQUND ALL EXTERIOR DOORS EXCEPT
GARAGE DOORS. [OBC 9.6.5.6]

EA; INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,

SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS TO DWELLING
UNITS, BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND
ATTACHED GARAGES OR OTHER ANCILLARY
SPACES, AND DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM A GARAGE
TO A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A DEADBOLT LOCK WITH A CYLINDER
HAVING NG FEWER THAN 5 PINS AND A BOLT
THROW NOT LESS THAN 25 mm PROTECTED
WITH A SOLID OR HARDENED FREE—TURNING
RING OR BEVELLED CYLINDER HOUSING.
[0BC 9.6.8.3]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [9.8.7.4.(2)]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AIR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND
(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.
WHERE MEMBRANE MATERIALS ARE USED TO
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED AIRTIGHTNESS IN
THE AR BARRIER SYSTEM. ALL JOINTS SHALL
SEALED AND STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTED.
[oac 9.10.9.16(5)]

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE. [0BC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES”. [0BC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTE

M
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [0BC 9.32.1.1(5)]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [OBC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [OBC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, RANGES
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA—B365, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOLID-FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT". [0BC 9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE_NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[0BC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR

STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN A HOUSE

OR DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]
A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE

PROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT-IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [0BC 9.34.2.6]

SECOND FLOOR

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENCLOSURE. [0BC 9.6.1.4(6)]

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR
SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.7.2.3.

EXCEPT WHERE A DOOR ON THE SAME FLOOR
LEVEL AS THE BEDROOM PROVIDES DIRECT
ACCESS TO THE EXTERIOR, EVERY FLOOR
LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM IN A DWELLING
UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE
OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT CONFORMS WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS IN OBC 9.9.10.1

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm

[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 m2 AND WITH NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS
HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS
OR COVERS. [0BC 9.19.2.1(2)(a)]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF
PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [OBC 9.26.1.1]

CROSS SECTION

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH
CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [0BC 9.5.3.1]

CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY FIRE STOPS FROM CONCEALED
SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
ROOF SPACES. [OBC 9.10.16.1.(1)]

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT

IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM NOT WITHIN A
DWELLING UNIT AND EACH INTERIOR SHARED
MEANS OF EGRESS AND COMMON AREA IN
IN A HOUSE [0BC 9.10.19.1]

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
IN. ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

FOUNDATION WALL
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.14.2.1.

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
[0BC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
A NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THICK, AND

TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
MEI'AL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm O.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm O.C. HORIZONTALLY.
(3) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
[0BC 9.15.4.7.(1)(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARA

\TING
CONDITIONED  SPAGE FROM UNCONDTIONED SPACE, RISERUN AND TREAD DEPTH FOR RECTANGULAR
GROUND SHALL

THE EXTERIOR AR OR THE

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION IN

CONFORMANCE WITH OBC SUBSECTION
[0BC 9.25.2.3.4.5)

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[0BC 9.28.1.4]

ELEVATIONS

FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

DOORS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY, WHERE THE FINISHED FLOOR
ON ONE SIDE OF THE DOOR IS MORE THAN
600 mm ABOVE THE FLOOR OR OTHER
SURFACE OR GROUND LEVEL ON THE OTHER
SIDE OF THE DOOR, SHALL BE PROTECTED
BY, (a) A GUARD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.8.8, OR (b) A MECHANISM CAPABLE
OF CONTROLLING THE FREE SWINGING OR
SLIDING OF THE DOOR SO AS TO LIMIT ANY
CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING TO NOT
MORE THAN 100 mm. [OBC 9.8.8.1(4)]

SAFETY GLASS OF THE TEMPERED OR

LAMINATED TYPE CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB

—12.1—M, "TEMPERED OR LAMINATED SAFETY

GLASS”, OR WIRED GLASS CONFORMING TO

CAN/CGSB—12.11—M. "WIRED SAFETY GLASS”

SHALL BE USED FOR ...

(A) SIDELIGHTS GREATER THAN 500 mm WIDE
THAT COULD BE MISTAKEN FOR DOORS,

B) GLASS IN STORM DOORS,

C) GLASS IN SLIDING DOORS, AND

D) GLASS IN ENTRANCE DOORS WHERE THE
GLASS AREA EXCEEDS 0.5 m2? AND
EXTENDS TO LESS THAN 900 mm FROM
THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR. [0BC 9.6.1.4]

IN DWELLING UNITS, WINDOWS OVER STAIRS,

RAMPS AND LANDINGS THAT EXTEND TO LESS

THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE SURFACE TO THE

TREADS, RAMP OR LANDING SHALL BE

(A) PROTECTED BY GUARDS, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OBC 9.8.8, OR

(B) BE NON—OPENABLE AND DESIGNED TO
WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FOR

GUARDS AS PROVIDED IN OBC 4.1.5.14
[ OBC 8.8.1(8)(a)(b)

GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT NO

MEMBER, ATTACHMENT OR

UJCATED BETWEEN 140 mm AND 900 mm
FLOOR WALKING SURFACE

PROTECTE) THE GUARD WILL FACILITADE

CLIMBING [0BC 9.8.8.6.(1)]

AT

GLASS IN GUARDS SHALL BE EITHER

(A) SAFETY GLASS OF THE LAMINATED OR
TEMPERED TYPE CONFORMING TO
CAN/CGSB—12.1—M, ‘I'EMPERED OR
LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS”, OR

(B) WIRED GLASS CONFORMING TO
CAN/CGSB 12.11—M, "WIRED SAFETY
GLASS™. [0BC 9.8.8. 7]

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR

WALLS SHALL
TABLE 9.10.14.4.

CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

OF HOUSES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5.

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [0OBC 9.14.6.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
[0BC 9.15.3.9]

THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORGED CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING 3.0 m IN UNSUPPORTED
HEIGHT. [OBC 9.15.4.2]

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6]

VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.19.1.2.

THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. [0BC 9.19.1.2 (1)(2)]

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).

THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN'A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING. [0BC 9.20.13.3.(2)]

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[OBC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT _WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]

THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.26.3.1.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT .

A) ALL ROOF—WALL JUNCTIONS,

B) ALL JUNCTIONS OF SIMILAR TYPES OF
ELEMENTS, AND

(C) ALL GUARDS THAT ARE CONNECTED TO
THE ROOF BY OTHER THAN PICKETS OR
POSTS. [OBC 9.26.4.1]

WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED
ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
WITHIN_ THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]

BASEMENT/1st/2nd

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.5.1.4.

é REVISIONS )

(4) 3/4"¢ BOLTS_~|
A325 (TYPICAL7<(
=5

STEEL BEAM_/

SEE PLAN

CONNECTION

WINDOWS SHALL CONFORM TO .

EAVE PROTECTION OBC 9.26.5

E; CAN/CSA—A4-4D 'WINDOWS AND

B) THE CAN/CSA—A440.1, "USER SELECTION
GUIDE TO CSA STANDARD CAN/CSA—A440—00
WINDOWS". [OBC 9.7.2]

TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.8.4.1.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN TS RUN AND NOT MORE
THAN ITS RUN PLUS 25 mm. [0BC 9.8.4.3.(2)]

RISERS SHALL BE OF UNIFORM HEIGHT IN ANY
E FLIGHT WITH A MAXIMUM TOLLERANCE

m BETWEEN THE TALLEST
IN A FUGHT, [0BC 9844(1)(0)(b)]

DIMENSIONS OF LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3.

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5]

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL

BE NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH.
[0BC 9.8.8.3(2)]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCK MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.10.16.3.
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ALL AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER JOINTS
SHALL BE SEALED, OR LAPPED
AT LEAST 100 mm (47) AND
CLAMPED BETWEEN. FRAMING
MBERS, FURRING OR

BLOCKING AND 'RIGID PANELS

VAPOUR BARRIER

AR BARREER ON —— [|F]
OUTSIDE OF HEADER

AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER ———
0.15 pom 0. nos%

COLD & HOT
’7 WATER PIPES

BATHROOM OR KITCHEN
FLOOR TO PROVIDE SMALL SPACE
AMOUNT OF AIR DISCHARGE
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1 REVISED 2022 N 12 22
SHOP*WELDED TO BEAM PRI/ v
> | 3 — 28x68x1%  GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER
— 4 = 29x68x1%" INTERIOR
EEd—f — ~ 5 = 26x68x1%" INTERIOR
S u ]
i T 6 = 24x68x1%" INTERIOR
I
_ 7 = 22x68x1%” INTERIOR
NI 8 = 20x6°x1%" INTERIOR
- 9 — 16x68x1%  INTERIOR
STEEL BEAM
TYPICAL STEEL BEAM TO STEEL BEAM
LEONARD KALISHENKO
AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
FOR STRUCTURAL
DESIGN ONLY
HEATED SPACE T?-I;-II-:EATING DUCT UNDER 2. RETURN AIR INLET NOT

PERMITTED IN CEILING

125" (5) WARM AR DUCT
L TO SPACE (59 !
> o
o . o
wn 5 &
. .
2 : P
e i
35 -
I T
DROPPED CEILING STRUCTURE
FASTENED TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY (MIN RSI 5.46(R31) INSUL)
GASPROOF CEILING SPRAYED INSULATION
WASTE PIPE IN DROP CEILING SPACE — ON WALL AND CEILING
UNHEATED SPACE
(GARAGE)
5 SECTION OF INSULATED GARAGE CEILING
N-3

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS”, SHALL

AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER

BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC TABLE 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

@ WALL PLATE
ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION
1/2°¢ ANC BOLTS

AT 6'—8" 0/C
MIN 47 INTO CONC
CROSS BRACING
[ MAX 611" C.C.

FIN 1ST FLOOR

/FOR ROOF SLOPE SEE ELEVATIONS

AS PER OBC 9.19.1.2

A

EAVE PROTECTION FOR SHINGLES AND SHAKES
TO CONFORM WITH OBC 9.26.5

PROVIDE FREE VENT AREA

ASPHALT SHINGLES (SELF—SEALED)
3/8" PLYWOOD WITH ‘H' CLIPS
ON APPROVED TRUSSES AT 24" 0/C

Vs,

CEILING JOISTS (SEE PLAN)

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM —
TO OBC 9.25.4.2. FIN 6" MIN .

ORADE WELDED TO
ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS 4 STEEL PLATE WITH

SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND
SPACES IN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPAN

3 1/2" DIAM ANCH BOLTS
o BLOCK OR CONCRETE
R

FOUNDATION WALL

CIES BY
NATURAL VENTILATION AND TO SELF—CONTAINED
MECHANICHAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SERVING A

FOUNDATION / FLOOR DETAIL

HOUSE OR AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.32.1.1

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

4 FACE BRICK

AR SPACE
RIGID WALLBOARD
1/2” EXT. DRYWALL TYPE "X"
2"x6" STUDS AT 16" 0/C
1/2" DRYWALL TYPE "X

GARAGE

—

GAS—PROOF
PARTITION

RATED DRYWAL CONTINUOUS
e ACROSS INTERIOR PARTITION

4" FACE BRICK

ELEVATION / 1st

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN D
FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,

1" AIR SPACE

RIGID WALLBOARD

2"x6” STUDS AT 16" 0/C
—~—— RSl 3.87(R22) INSULATION + 6 MIL

WELLING

DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS
PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE

1/2" DRYWALL TYPE "X”
PLAN DETAIL

PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
GUARD, IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,
ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY
A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,

(a) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION

OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR

(b) THE_ADJACENT SURFACE WI'I’HN 12 m
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)]

fousm.mou OF EXPOSING BUILDING FACE OF HOUSES
0BC 9.10.15.5(1)

(1)
EACH_EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND
Y EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION 9.10.8
(a) FOR THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AS A WHOLE,OR
(b) FOR ANY NUMBER OF SEPARATE PORTIONS OF
THE EXPOSING BUILDING
(2)
(a) THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS NOT LESS THAN 1.2m

(b) THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2m BUT
NOT LESS THAN 0.6m,PROVIDED
THAT THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE HAS A

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x3%"x V4"
L-2 = W8 x 18 + V4" PLATE
WL—1 = 3%"x3%"x " + (2) 2"x 8" #1 SPRUCE

WL—2 = 5°x3%"x%6"+ (2) 2"x10” #1 SPRUCE

WL—3 = 5°x3%"x %" + (2) 2"x12” #1 SPRUCE

WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%" + (3) 2"x12” #1 SPRUCE

LOAD INFORMATION

ROOF LOAD INFORMATION
SPECIFIED SNOW LOAD = 1.8 KPA.
SPECIFIED RAIN LOAD = 0.4 KPA.

FLOOR LOAD INFORMATION
UNFACTORED DEAD LOAD = 15 P.S.F.
UNFACTORED LIVE LOAD = 40 P.S.F..

FIRE RESISTING RATE OF NOT LESS THAN 45 min. OR

(c) THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 0.6m,
PROVIDED THAT THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE
HAS A FIRE RESISTING RATE OF NOT LESS 45 min.
AND IS CLAD WITH NON COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

BASEMENT / ELEV

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO

INNNNNN NN

SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH

V222222, 222 24

Ew1 b 38mmX89mm WOOD STlDS SP.‘CED 406mm OR

(45 min) somm THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
12.5mm TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON INSIDE
EXTERIOR SHEATHING AND CLADDING

AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]

Rise for Rectangular Treads, Tapered Treads and Winders and Run for Rectangular Treads

Forming Part of Sentences 9.8.4.1.(1) and 9.8.4.2.(1)

Table 9.8.4.1.

Item (S:t(;llllm';‘n' 1 Columq 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
ype Max. Rise, mm, | Min. Rise, mm, | Max. Run, mm, |Min. Run, mm,
for All Steps for All Steps for Rectangular | for Rectangular
1 Private stairst) o e
. ] air 200 125 355 255
§. Public stairs (Z 4 180 - 125 no limit 280
i Selynce stairs' _ no limit 125 355 no limit
4, Stairs to unoccupied attic sgacc“’) no lmit 125 355 no limit
g. Stairs to crawl spaces no limit 125 355 no limit
] Stairs that serve mezzanines not exceeding 20 m2 within | no limit imi
PEme g imi 125 355 no limit j

SELF—SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE
CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS
COATED MATERIAL

SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2'—11" UP

THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS
THAN 11-3/4" INSIDE INNER FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL
STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
SHINGLES REQUIRED

LICENCE
o, 7561 o

", e
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ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE_CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ARCHITECT.
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s

THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY
TO THE ATTACHED PROJECT
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS
SPECIFIC TO THE PROJECT

GENERAL NOTES

TOP OF
YWD PLATE ALUMINUM SOFFIT, FASCIA
DOUBLE WOOD PLATE J___ AND EAVESTROUGHING
AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER SOFFIT VENTED
TO BE CONTINUOUS
o
g RS| 10.56(R60) INSULATION
z L6 ML POLY V.B.
z 5/8” DRYWALL
ox
° 5
o le
& PROVE 5/8" {YPE X" DL ON BOTH
< SIDES OF STUDS WHERE WALL
s IS LESS THAN 24" FROM LOT LINE
e CONTINUOUS HEADER
FINISHED FLOOR CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER
ON 5/8" T & G AROUND HEADER OF FLOOR JOIST
ASPENITE SUBFLOOR (TYVEC OR EQUAL)
BOTTOM
FIN_2ND FLOOR PLATE 3 1/2” BRICK/STONE VENEER
~ FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) 1" AIR SPACE
N VAPOUR BARRIER ——=— TYVECK HOUSE WRAP
(JOINTS TAPED AND SEALED)
ON 1" INSULATED (R5) SHEATHING
DOUBLE 2X6 @ 16” 0.C. STUDS WALLS
WOOD WITH (R22) BATH INSULATION
9 PLATE SILL PLATE AT BOTTOM AND
o g DOUBLE PLATE AT TOP
Q 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- (WARM SIDE) 1/2 GYPSUM BOARD TAPED
Z FILLED,SANDED READY FOR PAINT.
. |& PROVIDE MASONRY TIES ©16°0.C. HORZONTALLY
Q& AND 32” O.C.VERTICALLY.
| PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @30"(800mm) 0.C.
) AS PER OBC 9.25.3 AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE
3 AND ABOVE ALL OPENINGS.
< PROVIDE BASE FLASHING BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND
x MIN. 6 UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
DWL TO BE 1/2" TYPE "X" WHERE WALL
FINISHED FLOOR IS LESS THAN/45 FROM LOT LINE
ON 5/8" T & G
ASPENITE SUBFLOOR
3/8" WEEP HOLES AT 2'—6” (800) AS PER OBC 9.25.3
N 1S FLooR BAE" TN\ AT BOTIOM OF BRICK COURSE & OVER OPENINGS
6 MIL POLY BASE FLASHING
N BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND 6"
PO (SifRE;AN) UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
2°x4" WOOD PLATE ) AL N
07 SILL GASKET - GRADE
1/2"¢ ANC BOLTS 12" . N
Af 68" 0/C 1°1,3-1/2
MIN 4" INTO CONC \
. RSI 3.52 (R20 c.i.) BLANKET %
© WITH 6 MIL POLY V.B. 2w
- (LAMINATED) FASTENED TO ]
POURED CONCRETE WALL 25
J1 8
o o
<
. Sl a
:: e
» ja N8
3" CONCRETE SLAB a | ™ 10" POURED CONCRETE
25 MPa AT 28 DAYS i DAMPPROOFING WITH
MAX 3" SLUMP i BITUMINOUS COMPOUND
5" GRAVEL ~.
FIN_SLAB B
I T T
4" WEEPING TILE
DoND OREAK, AS PER UNDER 6" STONE BED
CONT. WATERSTOP (BITUMEN CAULK)| 20°x6” THICK CONCRETE FOOTING
UNDER 8" THICK CONCRETE WALL
OR 22"x6” THICK CONCRETE FOOTING
UNDER 10” THICK CONCRETE WALL
CROSS SECTION (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

DATE DRAWING NO

JAN '18

DRAWN

GN—12)
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